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SUPPLEMENTARY REGULATIONS  
REGLAMENTO PARTICULAR  

V2 ς 28/04/2021 - FINAL - 

 

Due to the public health situation resulting from the pandemic of the Covid-19, and its unpredictable 
evolution, mandatory measures or restrictions may be established, by the Spanish authorities, which impose 
changes to the present Regulation. Any modification, as a result of the aforementioned, will be communicated 
to the competitors by means of a Bulletin or by Communication from the Organiser. 
Debido a la situación de salud pública derivada de la pandemia del Covid-19, y su imprevisible evolución, las autoridades españolas podrán 
establecer medidas de obligado cumplimiento o restricciones que impongan modificaciones al presente Reglamento. Cualquier 
modificación, como consecuencia de lo anterior, será comunicada a los competidores mediante Complemento o Comunicado del 
Organizador. 
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1. PUBLICATION  / PUBLICACIÓN 

Name of the event: ANDALUCIA RALLY 2021 

Date of the event: 12 to 16 Mai 2021 

 

The ANDALUCÍA RALLY 2021 will be run in compliance: 

ü 2021 FIM Sporting Code and its appendices. 
ü 2021 FIM CROSS-COUNTRY RALLIES WORLD CHAMPIONSHIP 

REGULATIONS   
ü FIM TECHNICAL REGULATIONS 
ü 2021 DAKAR RALLY TECHNICAL REGULATIONS 
ü These Supplementary Regulations 

 
Modifications, amendments and/or changes to the present 
Supplementary Regulations will be issued by numbered and dated 
Bulletins issued by the Organiser or the Jury of the Meeting. 

In case of divergence or conflict of interpretation between the English, 
French and Spanish versions, the English text shall prevail.  

Unless detailed in the present Supplementary Regulations, the text of the 
2021 FIM Cross-Country Rallies World Championship Regulations shall 
apply and should be referred to. 

 

Nombre de la prueba: ANDALUCIA RALLY 2021 

Fecha de la prueba: 12 al 16 de Mayo de 2021 

 

El ANDALUCÍA RALLY 2021 tendrá lugar conforme a: 

ü Código Deportivo FIM 2021 y sus anexos. 
ü Reglamento del CAMPEONATO DEL MUNDO DE RALLIES TODO 

TERRENO FIM 2021 
ü Reglamento Técnico FIM 
ü Reglamento Técnico del RALLY DAKAR 2021 
ü Del presente Reglamento Particular. 

 

Cualquier modificación al presente Reglamento Particular se realizará 
mediante Complementos numerados y fechados, emitidos por la 
Organización o por el Jurado de la prueba.  

En caso de discrepancias o de conflicto entre las versiones inglesa, 
francesa y español, la versión inglesa prevalecerá.  

Salvo que se indique lo contrario en el presente Reglamento Particular, el 
texto del Reglamento del Campeonato del Mundo FIM de Rallies Todo 
Terreno será de aplicación.  

2. ACCESS / ACCESO 

Nearest Airports:  

¶ Jerez de la Frontera (España)   

¶ Sevilla (España)  

¶ Málaga (España)  

Nearest Town: Villamartin (Cadiz - España) 

Aeropuertos más cercanos:  

¶ Jerez de la Frontera (España)   

¶ Sevilla (España)  

¶ Malaga (España)  

Ciudad más cercana: Villamartin (Cadiz - España) 

3. HONOUR COMMITTEE / COMITÉ DE HONOR 

n/a n/a 

4. ORGANISING COMMITTEE / COMITÉ ORGANIZADOR 

The Rally is co-organised by ASO and Ruta Sur Motor Club AD. El Rally está co-organizado por ASO y Ruta Sur Motor Club AD. 

ASO 
Quai Ouest  
40-42 Quai du point du Jour 
92100 Boulogne Billancourt 
France 
Tel.: +33 1 41 33 14 60 
E-mail:  andaluciarally@aso.fr 
 
RUTA SUR MOTOR CLUB ASOCIACIÓN DEPORTIVA 
Calle Agustina de Aragón 31. Esc. C, Local 8 
18004 Granada 

 
5. PERMANENT SECRETARIAT / SECRETARÍA PERMANENTE 

5.1 Permanent Secretariat 5.1 Secretaría Permanente 

ASO 
Quai Ouest  
40-42 Quai du point du Jour 
92100 Boulogne Billancourt 
France 
Tel.: +33 1 41 33 14 60 
E-mail:  andaluciarally@aso.fr 

Web : www.andaluciarallyodc.com 

 
 
 
 

https://www.google.com/search?safe=strict&sxsrf=ALeKk009KSk4AxgNJgRuJ0IaAbKiAP3Y5Q:1613163709037&ei=R-wmYIXnItH6gAaPnYf4Dw&q=aso%20quai%20du%20point%20du%20jour%2092100%20boulogne-billancourt&oq=aso+quai+du+point+du+jour&gs_lcp=Cgdnd3Mtd2l6EAMYAjIICCEQFhAdEB4yCAghEBYQHRAeMggIIRAWEB0QHjIICCEQFhAdEB4yCAghEBYQHRAeMggIIRAWEB0QHjIICCEQFhAdEB4yCAghEBYQHRAeMggIIRAWEB0QHjIICCEQFhAdEB46BwgjELADECc6BwgAEEcQsAM6BAgjECc6BggAEBYQHjoICAAQFhAKEB46BAgAEEM6AggAOggIABDHARCvAToCCC46BAgAEAo6BAguEAo6BAgAEA06BAguEA06BQghEKABOgQIIRAVUMMMWNU_YMtUaAFwAngAgAGyAYgBtSOSAQQwLjM0mAEAoAEBqgEHZ3dzLXdpesgBCcABAQ&sclient=gws-wiz&tbs=lf:1,lf_ui:2&tbm=lcl&rflfq=1&num=10&rldimm=9776943389250223935&lqi=CjRhc28gcXVhaSBkdSBwb2ludCBkdSBqb3VyIDkyMTAwIGJvdWxvZ25lLWJpbGxhbmNvdXJ0GZajpBTnMsBXWjsKA2FzbyI0YXNvIHF1YWkgZHUgcG9pbnQgZHUgam91ciA5MjEwMCBib3Vsb2duZSBiaWxsYW5jb3VydJIBGGV2ZW50X21hbmFnZW1lbnRfY29tcGFueaoBCxABKgciA2FzbygE&ved=2ahUKEwjbud2On-XuAhVGPcAKHciyC8UQvS4wA3oECAEQHA&rlst=f
https://www.google.com/search?safe=strict&sxsrf=ALeKk009KSk4AxgNJgRuJ0IaAbKiAP3Y5Q:1613163709037&ei=R-wmYIXnItH6gAaPnYf4Dw&q=aso%20quai%20du%20point%20du%20jour%2092100%20boulogne-billancourt&oq=aso+quai+du+point+du+jour&gs_lcp=Cgdnd3Mtd2l6EAMYAjIICCEQFhAdEB4yCAghEBYQHRAeMggIIRAWEB0QHjIICCEQFhAdEB4yCAghEBYQHRAeMggIIRAWEB0QHjIICCEQFhAdEB4yCAghEBYQHRAeMggIIRAWEB0QHjIICCEQFhAdEB46BwgjELADECc6BwgAEEcQsAM6BAgjECc6BggAEBYQHjoICAAQFhAKEB46BAgAEEM6AggAOggIABDHARCvAToCCC46BAgAEAo6BAguEAo6BAgAEA06BAguEA06BQghEKABOgQIIRAVUMMMWNU_YMtUaAFwAngAgAGyAYgBtSOSAQQwLjM0mAEAoAEBqgEHZ3dzLXdpesgBCcABAQ&sclient=gws-wiz&tbs=lf:1,lf_ui:2&tbm=lcl&rflfq=1&num=10&rldimm=9776943389250223935&lqi=CjRhc28gcXVhaSBkdSBwb2ludCBkdSBqb3VyIDkyMTAwIGJvdWxvZ25lLWJpbGxhbmNvdXJ0GZajpBTnMsBXWjsKA2FzbyI0YXNvIHF1YWkgZHUgcG9pbnQgZHUgam91ciA5MjEwMCBib3Vsb2duZSBiaWxsYW5jb3VydJIBGGV2ZW50X21hbmFnZW1lbnRfY29tcGFueaoBCxABKgciA2FzbygE&ved=2ahUKEwjbud2On-XuAhVGPcAKHciyC8UQvS4wA3oECAEQHA&rlst=f
mailto:andaluciarally@aso.fr
http://www.andaluciarallyodc.com/
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5.2 Official Notice Board during the Event 5.2 Tablón Oficial de Anuncios durante la Prueba 

There will be no physical Official Notice Board at the Rally HQ.  
The Official Notice Board is the SPORTITY Application on mobile phones 
and tablets. 
 
Password: tbc 
 
The Sportity App can be downloaded from Google Play or AppStore. 
Download from AppStore: 
https://apps.apple.com/ee/app/sportity/id1344934434. 
Download from Google Play: 
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=com.sportity.app 
άtǳǎƘέ ƴƻǘƛŦƛŎŀǘƛƻƴǎ ǎƘƻǿ ŀƴȅ ƴŜǿ ŘƻŎǳƳŜƴǘ ǘƘŀǘ ƛǎ ǇƻǎǘŜŘ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ 5ƛƎƛǘŀƭ 
Notice Board. 
 

No habrá Tablón Oficial de Anuncios físico en Oficina de Carrera.  
El Tablón Oficial de Anuncios será la aplicación SPORTITY para teléfonos 
móviles y tablets.  
 
Contraseña: tbc 
 
La aplicación Sportity está disponible en Google Play o en la AppStore.  
En AppStore: https://apps.apple.com/ee/app/sportity/id1344934434. 
En Google Play: 
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=com.sportity.app 

¦ƴŀǎ ƴƻǘƛŦƛŎŀŎƛƻƴŜǎ άtǳǎƘέ ƛƴŦƻǊƳŀǊłƴ ŘŜ ŎǳŀƭǉǳƛŜǊ ŘƻŎǳƳŜƴǘƻ ƴǳŜǾƻ 
que se publique en el tablón de anuncios digital.  

  
 6. LIST OF OFFICIALS / LISTA DE OFICIALES 

 

FUNCTION / FUNCIÓN NAME / NOMBRE 

Jury President 
Presidente del Jurado 

MORA GALVEZ Juan Miguel 

1st Jury Member 
1er Miembro del Jurado  

ALONSO MOLINA José Luis 

2nd Jury Member 
2º Miembro del Jurado  

FRANCO SÁNCHEZ Alfredo 

Clerk of the Course 
Director de Carrera 

ESSOUSSI Mahmoud 

Rally Director and Safety Officer 
Director del Rally y Responsable de Seguridad 

CASTERA David 

Chief Scrutineer 
Jefe de Comisarios Técnicos 

VIARDOT Thierry 

Scrutineer  
Comisario Técnico 

PEREZ PINEDA Juan José 

Scrutineer  
Comisario Técnico 

SILLERO DOMINGUEZ 
Francisco Jesús 

Scrutineer  
Comisario Técnico 

SIERRA RIVERA Juan 

Scrutineer  
Comisario Técnico 

FUENTECILLA VENEGAS 
Olmo 

Chief Medical Officer 
Jefe Médico 

AUBRY Olivier 

Coordinator for Covid-19 Protocol Compliance 
Coordinador Protocolo Covid-19  

MORA Juan Miguel 

Medical Head for Health Security and Covid-19 
Responsable Médico Covid-19 

RODRIGUEZ Dario 

Competitors Relation Officer 
Relaciones con los Participantes 

Tba 

Press Officer 
Responsable de Prensa 

PEREZ Mathieu 

Chief Time-Keeper 
Responsable Clasificaciones 

CORDIER Bruno 

Chief Tracking Officer 
Responsable Tracking 

tba 

Chief GPS Officer 
Responsable Sistema GPS 

RINGOT Kevin 
 

The list of Judges of fact of the organization will be specified by an 
Addendum and posted on the official notice board. 

La lista de los Jueces de Hecho de la organización será indicada mediante 
Complemento, y publicada en el tablón de anuncios oficial. 
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7. EVENT PROGRAMME / PROGRAMA DE LA PRUEBA 

7.1 Programme 7.1 Programa 

 

Monday 01st March / Lunes 1 de Marzo 

 
Opening date for Entries (online) 
Apertura de Inscripciones 

Web 

   
Monday 12th April / Lunes 12 Abril 

 
Publication of the Rally Guide 
Publicación de la Guía del Rally 

Web 

   Friday 30th April / Viernes 30 Abril 

 
Closing date for entries 
Cierre de Inscripciones  

Web 

   Tuesday 04th May / Jueves 04 Mayo 

 
Publication of Entry List  
Publicación de la lista de Inscritos  

Web 

   Monday 10th May / Lunes 10 Mayo 

14:00 
Service Park Opening 
Apertura del Parque de Asistencia 

Hacienda El Rosalejo 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Tuesday 11th May / Martes 11 Mayo 

08:00 ς 18:00 
Administrative Checks and distribution of Safety equipment 
Verificaciones Administrativas y recogida del material de 
Seguridad  Hacienda El Rosalejo 

09:00 ς 19:00 Scrutineering / Verificaciones Técnicas*  

09:00 
Opening of Press Room and Accreditation Center 
Apertura de la Sala de Prensa y Centro de Acreditaciones  

Hacienda El Rosalejo 

20:00 General Briefing / Briefing General  

  

 

 

 

 

 
Wednesday 12th May / Miércoles 12 Mayo 

08:00 ς 10:30 
Administrative Checks and distribution of safety equipment 
Verificaciones Administrativas y recogida del material de 
Seguridad 

Hacienda El Rosalejo 

08:30 ς 11:00 Scrutineering / Verificaciones Técnicas *  

09:00 Briefing Team Manager 

12:30 
1st Jury Meeting 
1ª reunión del Jurado  

12:45 

Publication of List of Riders Authorised to Start and Start List 
Super Special Stage 
Publicación de la lista de autorizados a tomar la salida y Orden de 
salida de la Súper Especial  

DNB 

13:00 
Start of the Rally 
Salida del Rally 

Hacienda El Rosalejo 

20:00 
Publication of the Start List Leg 1 
Publicación del Orden de salida Etapa 1 

DNB 

 

Thursday 13th May / Jueves 13 Mayo 

06:00 ς 23:00 Rally HQ Opening Hours / Horario Apertura Oficina de Carrera Hacienda El Rosalejo 
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*) There Will be no Parc Fermé after scrutineering. 
     No habrá parque cerrado después de las verificaciones técnicas. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

08:00 ς 21:00 
Media Centre Opening Hours 
Horario Apertura de la Sala de Prensa 

07:00 
Start 1st Bike Leg 1 
Salida 1ª Moto Etapa 1 

 

20:00 
Publication of the Start List for Leg 2 
Publicación del orden de salida Etapa 2 

DNB 

   
Friday 14th May / Viernes 14 Mayo  

06:00 ς 23:00 Rally HQ Opening Hours / Horario Apertura Oficina de Carrera 

Hacienda El Rosalejo 08:00 ς 21:00 
Media Centre Opening Hours 
Horario Apertura de la Sala de Prensa 

06:40 
Start 1st Bike Leg 2 
Salida 1ª Moto Etapa 2 

20:00 
Publication of the Start List for Leg 3 
Publicación del Orden de Salida Etapa 3 

DNB 

   Saturday 15th May / Sábado 15 Mayo 

06:00 ς 23:00 Rally HQ Opening Hours / Horario Apertura Oficina de Carrera 

Hacienda El Rosalejo 08:00 ς 21:00 
Media Centre Opening Hours 
Horario Apertura de la Sala de Prensa 

06:25 
Start 1st Bike Leg 3 
Salida 1ª Moto Etapa 3 

20:00 
Publication of the Start List for Leg 4 
Publicación del Orden de Salida Etapa 4 

DNB 

  

 

 

Sunday 16th May / Domingo 16 Mayo 

06:00 ς 23:00 Rally HQ Opening Hours / Horario Apertura Oficina de Carrera 

Hacienda El Rosalejo 

08:00 ς 21:00 
Horario Apertura Sala de Prensa 
Horario Apertura de la Sala de Prensa 

06:40 
Start 1st Bike Leg 4 
Salida 1ª Moto Etapa 4 

 

11:54 
Finish Leg 4 
Final de la etapa 4 

Final Parc Fermé  
Next to Villamartin Stadium 

Parque Cerrado Final 
Cerca del Estadio de Villamartin 

After TC 5A 
Final Scrutineering 
Verificaciones Técnicas Finales 

Final Parc Fermé  
Next to Villamartin Stadium 

Parque Cerrado Final 
Cerca del Estadio de Villamartin 

17:00 
Publication of Provisional Classification 
Publicación de la Clasificación Provisional   

DNB 

17:30 
Publication of Final Classification 
Publicación de la Clasificación Final 

DNB 

19:00 
Post-Rally Press Conference 
Conferencia de Prensa Fin de Rally  

Hacienda El Rosalejo 

20:30 
Podium Ceremony ς Prize-giving 
Ceremonia de entrega de premios  

Hacienda El Rosalejo 
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7.2 Length of Selective Sections  7.2 Distancia total de Sectores Selectivos  

 
Leg 1: 157 km (including super special stage) 
Leg 2: 279 km 
Leg 3: 315 km 
Leg 4: 185 km  

 
 
 

 
Etapa 1: 157 km (incluida la súper especial) 
Etapa 2: 279 km 
Etapa 3: 315 km 
Etapa 4: 185 km 

7.3 Overall SS Distance and total distance of the Itinerary  7.3 Distancia total de SS y distancia total del Itinerario  
 
Total distance of the itinerary: 1473 km 
Overall length of Selective Sections:      936 km 

 
Distancia total del itinerario: 1473 km 
Distancia total de Sectores Selectivos:   936 km 

7.4 Route Conditions (Selective Sections)  7.4 Características de los Sectores Selectivos  

 
Gravel/dirt tracks 100 % 
Open desert 0 % 
Dunes                     0 % 
 

 
Grava / Pistas de tierra                            100 % 
Desierto abierto                                                0 % 
Dunas                                                                    0 % 
 

8. COMPETITORS / COMPETIDORES 

8.1 Entries 8.1 Inscripciones 
ü The Maximum number of motorcycles that can be entered is 

100. 
ü The Rider enters the ANDALUCÍA RALLY 2021 in full awareness 

of the risks that he/she may take by participating in this event. 
 

ü He/she agrees to indemnify, protect and hold harmless the 
company ASO, RUTA SUR MOTOR CLUB ASOCIACION 
DEPORTIVA and the ASN (Real Federación Motociclista 
Española ς RFME) and anyone acting on their behalf or under 
their authority, including but not limited to their 
representatives, employees, agents, officials and volunteers, 
from and against any and all liability, penal and/or civil, loss, 
expense or claims of whatsoever nature, arising in connection 
with his / her participation in the ANDALUCÍA RALLY 2021. 

ü ASO and RUTA SUR MOTOR CLUB ASOCIACION DEPORTIVA will 
not be responsible for Covid19 infections that may occur 
during the Andalucía Rally. Each participant, both competitors, 
assistants and companions, must follow the anti-Covid19 
measures implemented by ASO and RUTA SUR MOTOR CLUB 
ASOCIACION DEPORTIVA in conjunction with the local 
authorities and commit themselves to follow the rules strictly. 
You also accept that non-compliance may imply the expulsion 
from the Andalucía Rally and the withdrawal of your access 
permits to the common areas. Each participant personally 
assumes the risks linked to Covid19 by traveling to and 
participating in an event of this type and exonerates the 
organization of any medical situation that may arise from their 
participation. 

ü The Organizing Committee reserves the right to refuse the 
registration to any participant. 

ü In order to be eligible for the RALLY DE ANDALUCÍA 2021, any 
natural person of any nationality over 18 years of age must be 
in possession of the FIM CROSS-COUNTRY RALLIES WORLD 
CHAMPIONSHIP 2021 Race License (annual or event), or an 
International FIM licence issued by his/her National 
Federation. The Start Permission issued by his/her National 
Federation will be mandatory.   

ü For Team name, as per FIM regulations, only the name of the 
Team with a 2021 Team Licence will appear on the official 
entry lists, results and any other official document during the 
rally. 

ü Any document attesting the loss or theft of the driving license 

ü El número máximo de inscritos es de 100. 
 

ü Los Pilotos se inscriben en el ANDALUCÍA RALLY 2021 bajo su 
propio riesgo, siendo plenamente conscientes del peligro asociado 
a este tipo de eventos.  

ü El/ella exonera a ASO y RUTA SUR MOTOR CLUB ASOCIACION 
DEPORTIVA, a sus representantes, a sus empleados y a cualquier 
persona trabajando por cuenta propia, a los Organizadores y a la 
Real Federación Motociclista Española, RFME de cualquier 
responsabilidad civil o penal por daños físicos o materiales 
ocasionados como resultado de su participación en el ANDALUCÍA 
RALLY 2021 y/o en caso de daños ocurridos en los vehículos de 
competición y/o asistencia.  
 
 

ü ASO y RUTA SUR MOTOR CLUB ASOCIACION DEPORTIVA no serán 
responsables de los contagios Covid19 que se puedan producir 
durante el Andalucía Rally. Cada participante, tanto competidores 
como asistencias y acompañantes, debe seguir las medidas anti-
Covid19 implementadas por ASO y RUTA SUR MOTOR CLUB 
ASOCIACION conjuntamente con las autoridades locales y se 
compromete a un estricto cumplimiento de las mismas. Además, 
acepta que el incumplimiento o falta de seguimiento escrupuloso 
de las mismas puede implicar la expulsión del Andalucía Rally y la 
retirada de sus permisos de acceso a las zonas comunes. Cada 
participante asume personalmente los riesgos ligados al Covid19 al 
participar en y viajar a un evento de este tipo y exonera a la 
organización de cualquier situación médica que se pudiera derivar 
de su participación. 
 
 

ü El Comité Organizador se reserva el derecho de denegar la 
inscripción de un participante. 

ü Con el fin de poder inscribirse al ANDALUCÍA RALLY 2021, toda 
persona física de cualquier nacionalidad mayor de 18 años debe 
estar en posesión de la licencia FIM Copa del Mundo de Rallies 
Cross-Country (anual o 1 evento), o Licencia Internacional FIM 
emitida por su Federación Nacional, válida para la prueba. La 
autorización de su Federación Nacional será obligatoria.  

ü Para los nombres de Team (Equipo), tal y como estipulan los 
reglamentos FIM, solo los nombres de Team con una licencia de 
Team 2021 aparecerán en las listas oficiales de inscritos, resultados 
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will be refused, as they do not justify the possession of the 
driving license appropriate to the engine capacity of the 
motorcycle. 

y en cualquier otro documento oficial emitido durante el Rally.   
 

ü Se rechazarán los documentos que demuestren el extravío o el 
robo de un permiso de conducir, ya que no justifican estar en 
posesión del permiso de conducción adecuado a la cilindrada del 
motor de la motocicleta. 

8.2 Entry Forms 8.2 Solicitudes de inscripción 

Registration forms are available on the website dedicated to the 
ANDALUCÍA RALLY 2021 www.andaluciarallyodc.com 

La solicitud de inscripción está disponible a través de la web del 
ANDALUCÍA RALLY 2021 www.andaluciarallyodc.com 
 

уΦо άwŀŎŜά 9ƴǘǊȅ CŜŜǎ 8.3 Derechos de Inscripción ά/arreraέ 

«  Race  » Entry Fees  / Derechos de Inscripción ñCARRERA ò  

Race Vehicle  
Vehículo de Carrera  

Fees  
Tarifa  

Moto, Quad 
(vehicle + 1 rider / vehículo + 1 piloto) 

о мллϵ 
 

 
RATES include: 

¶ Sporting rights for competitors; 

¶ Participation in the event (administrative and technical checks, 
Super Special and 4 days of race) with sports organisation, 
logistics, security; 

¶ Organisers Civil Liability Insurance;  

¶ Professional Medical resources both terrestrial (tangos, 
ambulances) and aerial means (helicopters); 

¶ Medical fees ǳǇ ǘƻ олΦлллϵ; 

¶ Repatriation Insurance; 

¶ Meals from 11th May (only lunch), and from 12th to the 16th 
May (lunch and dinner; breakfasts are not included) served at 
the Hacienda el Rosalejo; 

¶ Awards Ceremony; 

¶ Paper Road Book. 

RATES do not include: 

¶ Round-trip transportation of the participants and vehicles;  

¶ Compulsory sporting license for the competitors;  

¶ The hotel, the accommodation or camping area (there will be 
no shower facilities at the Service Park);  

¶ The fuel (mandatory fee to be paid during administrative 
checks); 

¶ Rental of the security equipment and compulsory navigation 
(GPS, Sentinel, Iritrack/Smalltrack); 

¶ Personal expenses. 

 
Las TARIFAS incluyen: 

¶ Los derechos deportivos de los competidores; 

¶ Participación en el evento (verificaciones administrativas y 
técnicas, súper especial + 4 días de carrera) con apoyo 
deportivo, logístico y seguridad; 

¶ Seguro de Responsabilidad Civil del Organizador; 

¶ Los medios médicos profesionales tanto terrestres (tangos, 
ambulancias) como aéreos (helicópteros); 

¶ Gastos ƳŞŘƛŎƻǎ Ƙŀǎǘŀ олΦлллϵ; 

¶ Seguro de repatriación; 

¶ Catering del 11 de Mayo (comida únicamente), y del 12 al 16 
de Mayo (comidas y cenas; los desayunos no están incluidos) 
servido en la Hacienda el Rosalejo; 

¶ Ceremonia de entrega de premios; 

¶ Road Book papel. 
 

Las TARIFAS no incluyen: 

¶ El transporte ida y vuelta ni del participante ni de los vehículos; 

¶ La licencia deportiva obligatoria de los Competidores; 

¶ El Hotel, el alojamiento o la zona de camping (no habrá duchas 
en el parque de asistencia);  

¶ El combustible (forfait obligatorio a abonar en las 
verificaciones administrativas); 

¶ El alquiler del material de seguridad y de navegación y sus 
anclajes (GPS, Sentinel, Iritrack/Smalltrack) ; 

¶ Los gastos personales. 
 
 

8.4 Entry Fees for Service 8.4 Derechos de Inscripción Asistencia 

 

 

 

CATEGORY / CATEGORÍA 
Fee 

Tarifa 

PAX / Persona м лллϵ 

CAMPING CAR / Autocaravana уллϵ 

SERVICE CAR / Vehículo de Asistencia  пллϵ 

SERVICE TRUCK / Camión de Asistencia срлϵ 

RATE includes: 

¶ Access to the service park and bivouac; 

¶ tǊƻƳƻǘŜǊΩǎ Civil liability insurance; 

¶ Professional Medical resources both terrestrial (tangos, 
ambulances) and aerial means (helicopters); 

¶ aŜŘƛŎŀƭ ŦŜŜǎ όtǊƻƳƻǘŜǊΩǎ ƛƴǎǳǊŀƴŎŜύ ǳǇ ǘƻ олΦлллϵ;  

¶ wŜǇŀǘǊƛŀǘƛƻƴ ƛƴǎǳǊŀƴŎŜ όtǊƻƳƻǘŜǊΩǎ ƛƴǎǳǊŀƴŎŜύΤ  

¶ Meals from 11th May (lunch only), and from 12th to 16th May 
(lunch and dinner; breakfasts are not included), served at the 
Hacienda el Rosalejo); 

¶ Awards Ceremony.  
 

Las TARIFAS incluyen: 

¶ Acceso al Parque de Asistencia y al Bivouac; 

¶ Seguro de responsabilidad Civil del Organizador; 

¶ Los medios médicos profesionales tanto terrestres (tangos, 
ambulancias) como aéreos (helicópteros); 

¶ Dŀǎǘƻǎ ƳŞŘƛŎƻǎ Ƙŀǎǘŀ олΦллл ϵ; 

¶ Seguro de repatriación; 

¶ Catering del 11 de Mayo (comida únicamente), y del 12 al 16 
de Mayo (comidas y cenas; los desayunos no están incluidos) 
servido en la Hacienda el Rosalejo; 

¶ Ceremonia de entrega de premios. 
 

http://www.andaluciarallyodc.com/
http://www/
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RATES do not include: 

¶ Round-trip transportation for participants and vehicles;  

¶ Hotel, accommodation and camping zone (there will be no 
shower facilities at the Service Park);  

¶ Fuel;  

¶ Personal expenses. 

 
The Service wristband will allow access to the service park and 
intervention with racing vehicles. The presentation of this wristband by 
the service crew is mandatory at each request of the organisation. Any 
tampering found by a defacto judge or member of the Organization, will 
ǊŜǎǳƭǘ ƛƴ ŀ ǇŜƴŀƭǘȅ ƻŦ ϵнрл ǿƛǘƘƻǳǘ ǇǊŜƧǳŘƛŎŜ ŦƻǊ {ǇƻǊǘǎ tŜƴŀƭǘƛŜǎ ŀǘ ǘƘŜ 
discretion of the Jury. 
 

Las TARIFAS no incluyen: 

¶ El transporte ida y vuelta ni del participante ni de los 
vehículos;  

¶ El Hotel, el alojamiento o la zona de camping (no habrá 
duchas en el parque de asistencia); 

¶ El combustible;  

¶ Los gastos personales. 
 
La pulsera «Asistencia» permitirá el acceso al Parque de Asistencia y la 
intervención en los vehículos de carrera. Es obligatorio presentarla cada 
vez que la organización o su representante lo soliciten.  

Cualquier defecto constatado por un juez de hechos o un miembro de la 
ƻǊƎŀƴƛȊŀŎƛƽƴ ŎƻƴƭƭŜǾŀǊł ǳƴŀ ǇŜƴŀƭƛȊŀŎƛƽƴ ŘŜ нрлϵΣ ǇǳŘƛŜƴŘƻ Ŝƭ WǳǊŀŘƻ 
imponer otras sanciones deportivas. 

8.5 Payments 8.5 Pagos 

Payments must be made in EUROS by Bank Transfer, to ASO. Los pagos deberán realizarse a ASO, en EUROS y mediante transferencia 
bancaria. 

BANK ACCOUNT DETAILS / COORDONNÉES BANCAIRES: 

Bank name: BNPPARB PARIS A CENTRALE 
Account holder: AMAURY SPORT ORGANISATION 

40-42 QUAI DU POINT DU JOUR 
92100 BOULOGNE BILLANCOURT 

IBAN: FR76 3000 4008 2800 0251 6001 376 
BIC: BNPAFRPPXXX 

 
8.6 Entry Fee Refunds 8.6 Reembolsos 

8.6.1 General 8.6.1 Generalidades 
The entry fee already paid will be refunded: 

¶ if the event does not take place 

¶ to teams whose entry application is rejected. 
 
At the end of the Administrative Checks and Scrutineering, any 
competitor who has been refused a start due to the non-conformity of 
their vehicle and/or their administrative paperwork, may make no claim 
for the reimbursement of their entry fees. 
 
The organiser may partially refund entry fees, if a competitor cannot take 
part in the event due to a duly proved case of force majeure. 
 

Se reembolsarán los derechos de inscripción pagados: 

¶ En caso de anulación de la prueba 

¶ A los equipos a quienes se les haya rechazado la solicitud de 
inscripción. 

 
Tras las verificaciones administrativas y técnicas, cualquier competidor a 
quien se le deniegue la salida debido a la no conformidad de su vehículo 
y/o documentos administrativos, no tendrá derecho al reembolso de su 
inscripción. 
 
El organizador podrá reembolsar parcialmente los derechos de 
inscripción a un competidor si éste no puede participar en el evento 
debido a un caso de fuerza mayor debidamente probado.  

8.6.2 Inability to attend due to Covid-19 8.6.2 Imposibilidad de participar en el Rally debido al Covid-19 
If one or both of the following conditions happen: 
1.    Impossibility of embarkation, disembarkation and/or transport of a 

Competitor and/or his vehicle due to the national and/or international 

transport restrictions of the country of origin of the Competitor and/or 

member of Assistance and/or the host country of the Rally due to COVID-

19, and/or; 

 

2.    Inability for a Competitor and/ or Assistance member to start the Rally 
due to a positive PCR test for Covid-19, in accordance with the provisions 
of the health protocol put in place by the Organizer. 
 
 
The registration fees paid on the date of notification to ASO of this 
impossibility will be, at the choice of the Competitor: 

- 9ƛǘƘŜǊ ǊŜƛƳōǳǊǎŜŘ Ƴƛƴǳǎ ǘƘŜ ƭǳƳǇ ǎǳƳ ƻŦ орлϵ όǘƘǊŜŜ ƘǳƴŘǊŜŘ 
and fifty euros) for Race Vehicles or 15% (fifteen percent) of 
the Registration Fees due for Assistance Vehicles and persons, 
as administrative fees. 

- Or transferred in full as registration fees for Rallye du Maroc 
2021 or Dakar 2022, without deduction of administrative fees, 
and without however being considered as an admission to the 
2021 edition of the Rallye du Maroc or Dakar 2022. 

 
No reimbursement request will be accepted from the moment the 
Competitor and/or the Assistance member has been authorised to take 

Si concurren una o ambas de las siguientes condiciones: 
1.   Imposibilidad de embarque, desembarque y/o transporte de un 

Competidor y/o su vehículo debido a las restricciones de transporte 

nacionales y/o internacionales del país de origen del Competidor y/o 

miembro de Asistencia y/o país sede del Rally debido a Covid-19, y/o; 

 

2.  Imposibilidad de que un Competidor y/o miembro de la Asistencia 

pueda tomar la salida del Rally debido a una prueba PCR positiva en Covid-

19, de acuerdo con las disposiciones del protocolo de salud establecido 

por el Organizador. 

 
Los derechos de inscripción pagados en la fecha de notificación a ASO de 
esta imposibilidad serán, a elección del Competidor: 
- h ōƛŜƴ ǊŜŜƳōƻƭǎŀŘƻǎΣ ŘŜǎŎƻƴǘŀƴŘƻ ƭŀ ǎǳƳŀ ŘŜ орлϵ όǘǊŜǎŎƛŜƴǘƻǎ 

cincuenta euros) para los Vehículos de Competición o descontando 

el 15% (quince por ciento) de los derechos de inscripción para los 

Vehículos y personas de asistencia como gastos administrativos,  

- O bien íntegramente transferidos como derechos de inscripción para 

el rally de Marruecos 2021 o bien para el Rally Dakar 2022 (sin 

descontar gastos administrativos) y sin que esto constituya una 

garantía de admisión para la edición 2021 del Rally de Marruecos o 

la edición 2022 del Rally Dakar. 
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the start after the checks. 
 
The report of the inability to participate in the Rallye due to Covid-19 must 
be sent by the Manager by email, with acknowledgement of receipt only, 
to avoid any dispute, in French, English or Spanish, to: 
andaluciarally@aso.fr 
 
 

No se aceptará ninguna solicitud de reembolso desde el momento en que 
el Competidor y/o el miembro de la asistencia haya sido autorizado a 
tomar la salida después de las verificaciones. 
 
La notificación de la imposibilidad de participar en el Rally debido al 
COVID-19 deberá ser enviada por el Manager, únicamente por correo 
electrónico con acuse de recibo y , con el fin de evitar cualquier disputa, 
deberá ser en Francés, Inglés o Español, a: andaluciarally@aso.fr 

8.6.3 Cancellation of the Rally 8.6.3 Anulación del Rally 

In the case where the Rally cannot be held for whatever reason, non-
exhaustively, not obtaining and/or withdrawal of federation agreements, 
authorisation of passage, political troubles making it impossible to run the 
Rally, financial defection making it impossible to organise technically or 
sportingly the event, problems with embarkation or disembarkation and 
the transport of equipment and Competitors, COVID-19, etc., the 
promoter and the organiser will be liable to the Competitors only for the 
sum of entry fees paid, and no compensation can be claimed to ASO. 

 

En el supuesto de que el Rally no pudiera tener lugar, por cualquier 
motivo y de manera no exhaustiva, por la no obtención y/o retirada de 
las autorizaciones de las federaciones, autorizaciones de paso, disturbios 
políticos que hacen imposible mantener el Rally, falta de fondos que 
imposibilite la organización técnica y deportiva del evento, problemas de 
embarque o desembarque y de transporte de materiales y competidores, 
COVID-19,   etc.,  el promotor y el organizador solo serán responsables 
ante los Competidores por los importes de las inscripciones abonadas, 
no pudiendo reclamar indemnización alguna a ASO. 

 

8.6.4 Postponement of the Rally  8.6.4 Aplazamiento del Rally 

In the case where the Rally is postponed, the promoter and/or the 
organiser will immediately inform each competitor, by email with 
acknowledgement, the new dates for the race. 

 

If the competitor cannot participate in the race due to the change of date, 
they will have a maximum of eight (8) clear days, from the reception of 
email with acknowledgement, to indicate whether the sums already paid 
ǘƻ !{h ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ όŀǘ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƳǇŜǘƛǘƻǊΩǎ ŎƘƻǳǎŜύΣ ŜƛǘƘŜǊΥ 

- Fully transferred to the new dates of the event in 2021, or 
transferred in full as registration fees for Rallye du Maroc 2021 or 
for Dakar 2022, without deduction of administrative fees, and 
without being considered as an admission to the edition 2021 of 
Rallye du Maroc or 2022 of Dakar; 

- Totally reimbursed without deduction of administrative fees. 
In all cases, participants can make no other claim. 

En caso de aplazamiento del Rally, el promotor y/o organizador 
notificarán inmediatamente a cada competidor el nuevo calendario de la 
carrera, mediante email con acuse de recibo.  

 

Desde ese momento los competidores que no puedan participar en la 
carrera por este cambio de fecha tendrán un máximo de ocho (8) días 
naturales, a contar desde la fecha de recepción del email con acuse de 
recibo, para indicar si las sumas ya abonadas a ASO:  

- Se transfieren íntegramente a las nuevas fechas del evento en 
2021, o se transfieren íntegramente como derechos de inscripción 
al Rally de Marruecos 2021 o al  Dakar 2022, sin deducir gastos 
administrativos algunos, y sin que esto constituya una garantía de 
admisión a la edición 2021 del Rally de Marruecos o a la edición 
2022 del Dakar;  

- Se reembolsan íntegramente (sin deducir gastos administrativos). 
En todos los casos, los participantes no podrán reclamar ninguna 
indemnización. 

9. PARTICULAR CONDITIONS OF VISITED COUNTRIES / CONDICIONES PARTICULARES DEL PAIS VISITADO 
n/a n/a 

10. GROUPS AND CLASSES / GRUPOS Y CLASES 

 

GROUPS  & CLASSES  

GRUPOS  & CLASES  

Group  1  ï Grupo  1 MOTO  RALLY   

Class 1 ï Clase 1  

Class 2 ï Clase 2  

Women  / Féminas  

Junior  

  
Group  2 ï Grupo  2 QUAD RALLY   

  

Group  3 ï Grupo  3 Moto Enduro Cup  

Clase 1 ï Clase 1  

Clase 2 ï Clase 2  

Clase 3 ï Clase 3  

Women  / Féminas  

Junior  

Veteran / Veteranos   

 
  

Group  4 ï Grupo  4 Quad Enduro Cup  

   
 
 
Riders included on the A.S.O. Lists of Elite and Priority Riders can not use 
« Enduro » type machines. 
 
The Rally de Andalucía 2021 in ENDURO CUP category is open to all 

 
Los Pilotos de las listas de Pilotos Elite y Prioritarios A.S.O. no podrán 
ǳǎŀǊ Ƴłǉǳƛƴŀǎ ŘŜ ǘƛǇƻ ά9ƴŘǳǊƻέΦ 
 
El Andalucía Rally 2021 en ENDURO CUP está abierto a todas las 

mailto:andaluciarally@aso.fr
mailto:andaluciarally@aso.fr


 

                                       Règlement Particulier  Moto ï Quad ï ANDALUCÍA RALLY 2021                                                      
                                      Reglamento Particu lar Moto -  Quad  ï ANDALUCÍA RALLY 2021                Page 11  

 

ǾŜƘƛŎƭŜǎ ǘƘŀǘ ŎƻƳǇƭȅ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ǎǇŜŎƛŦƛŎŀǘƛƻƴǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ƳŀƴǳŦŀŎǘǳǊŜǊΩǎ ƻŦŦƛŎƛŀƭ 
catalogue with a maximum displacement of 520 cc. All machines must be 
registered and have a valid vehicle registration certificate. Temporary 
registration plates and all provisional registrations will be prohibited. 
 
All the vehicles must comply with the national legal requirements for road 
traffic of the country in which the vehicle is registered and with the other 
standards specified in this Regulation. Equipment in all categories must 
comply in all respects with the International Convention on Road Traffic. 
 

máquinas que cumplan las especificaciones del catálogo oficial del 
fabricante con una cilindrada máxima de 520cc. Todas las máquinas 
deberán estar matriculadas y provistas de documentación definitiva 
(certificado de matriculación/permiso de circulación). Se prohibirán las 
matrículas temporales y todas las matrículas provisionales. 
Las máquinas deberán cumplir los requisitos legales nacionales para la 
circulación por carretera del país en el que esté matriculado el vehículo, 
así como a las demás normas especificadas en el presente reglamento. 
Los equipos de todas las categorías deben ajustarse en todos los aspectos 
a la Convención Internacional sobre el Tráfico por Carretera.  
 

11. IDENTIFICATION / IDENTIFICACIÓN 

11.1 Identification Plates 11.1 Placas de identificación 
Each rider will receive a set of identification plates comprising 1 front 
plate and 2 side plates called number plates and advertising stickers. 
 
Before the start of each stage, the simultaneous absence or incorrect 
affixing of at least two event number plates or the bib will ban the rider 
from starting.  

 
¢ƘŜ /ƻƳǇŜǘƛǘƻǊΩǎ wŜƭŀǘƛƻƴ hŦŦƛŎŜǊ ǿƛƭƭ ƘŀǾŜ ŀǘ ǘƘŜƛǊ disposal, replacement 
plates, stickers and bib in case of loss or deterioration during the duration 
ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǊŀƭƭȅΦ Lǘ ƛǎ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƳǇŜǘƛǘƻǊΩǎ ǊŜǎǇƻƴǎƛōƛƭƛǘȅ ǘƻ ŎƻƳŜ ŀƴŘ ǊŜǉǳŜǎǘ ǘƘŜƳΦ 
 

Se proporcionará a cada piloto 1 juego de placas de identificación, que 
incluirá 1 placa frontal y 2 placas laterales llamadas placas-número y 
adhesivos de publicidad. 
Antes de la salida de cada etapa, la ausencia o colocación incorrecta 
simultánea de al menos 2 placas número o el dorsal conllevará la 
denegación de salida. 
 
En caso de pérdida o deterioro, el relaciones con los participantes tendrá 
durante todo el Rally a disposición de los competidores placas, adhesivos 
y dorsales de sustitución. Es responsabilidad del Piloto reclamarlos. 

11.2 Race Bib 11.2 Dorsales 

Riders will also receive one bib measuring 26cm x 30 cm, bearing the 
ǊŀŎƛƴƎ ƴǳƳōŜǊ ǿƘƛŎƘ ǎƘƻǳƭŘ ōŜ ŎƭŜŀǊƭȅ ǿƻǊƴ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ ǊƛŘŜǊΩǎ ōŀŎƪΦ 

The race bib cannot be cut and/or modified. In all cases, it shall be always 
visible and not be hidden by ŀƴȅǘƘƛƴƎΣ ƭƛƪŜ ŀ ά/ŀƳŜƭ .ŀƎέΦ 

También se proporcionará 1 dorsal de 26cm x 30 cm, que llevará el 
número de carrera y que el Piloto deberá llevar de forma visible sobre su 
espalda.  
El dorsal no podrá ser recortado y/o modificado. En cualquier caso, 
siempre deberá ser visible y no ser tapado por elementos como un 
ά/ŀƳŜƭ .ŀƎέΦ 

11.3 Wristbands 11.3 Pulsera identificativa 
An identification bracelet included in the entry fee, will be given to each 
participant of the ANDALUCÍA RALLY 2021 during the administrative 
checks, and will allow the riders to be identified. 
 
Any default noted by an official will result in penalties equivalent to 10% 
of the entry fees. In case of damage to the bracelet, the rider must inform 
ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŜǘƛǘƻǊΩǎ wŜƭŀǘƛƻƴ hŦŦƛŎŜǊΣ ǿƘƻ ǿƛƭƭ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜ ŀ ǊŜǇƭŀŎŜƳŜƴǘ ƛƴ 
exchange for the damaged item.  
 

Se dará a cada participante del ANDALUCÍA RALLY 2021 una pulsera 
identificativa. Esta pulsera se entregará durante las verificaciones 
administrativas, y permitirá identificar a los competidores.  
 
Cualquier defecto constatado por un oficial conllevará una penalización 
del 10% de los derechos de inscripción. En caso de deterioro, el Piloto 
deberá informar al Relaciones con los participantes, quien le 
proporcionará uno nuevo a cambio del brazalete deteriorado.     
 

12. ADVERTISING / PUBLICIDAD 

Riders are allowed to freely display any advertising on their vehicles 
provided that: 

¶ it is authorized by the FIM regulations and the Spanish 
legislation 

¶ it is not contrary to public decency and local customs 

¶ it does not overlap on the plate number areas 
 
Race number plates and mandatory official advertising of the organisation 
will be provided during the checks. 
hǊƎŀƴƛǎŜǊΩǎ ŀŘǾŜǊǘƛǎƛƴƎ ƛǎ ŎƻƳǇǳƭǎƻǊȅΣ ŀƴŘ Ƴŀȅ ƛƴ ƴƻ ŎŀǎŜ ōŜ ǊŜŦǳǎŜŘΦ 

 
It will be possible for competitors to make the STICKER for their Vehicle, 
by requesting the PDF from the ASO Competitors service beforehand 
which will be given to them after validation of the official entry list. 
 
The pilot will have to reserve on his vehicle, the necessary spaces to affix 
these plates and panels. If the machine does not ideally have the 
necessary surfaces, it will be up to the pilot to provide them; any changes 
to the stickers are prohibited before presenting them at the technical 
verifications. No exceptions will be granted. 
 

Los Pilotos podrán colocar libremente toda publicidad en sus máquinas 
siempre que ésta: 

¶ Esté autorizada por los reglamentos de la FIM y la legislación 
española 

¶ No sea contraria a la buena moral y a las costumbres locales  

¶ No interfiera en los lugares reservados a las placas de número 
de carrera.  

 
En las verificaciones se proporcionarán las placas de los números de 
carrera y la publicidad oficial obligatoria de la Organización. 
No se podrá rechazar en ningún caso la publicidad del Organizador. 
 
Los competidores podrán realizar su STICKER para su máquina/vehículo, 
solicitando previamente el PDF al servicio competidores de ASO, quien se 
lo proporcionará una vez validada la lista oficial de inscritos. 
 
El piloto deberá reservar en su máquina los espacios necesarios para la 
colocación de estas placas y adhesivos. Si la máquina no presenta 
idealmente las superficies necesarias, el piloto deberá prever estas, 
quedando prohibido todas las modificaciones de los adhesivos antes de 
presentarse a las verificaciones técnicas. No se concederán excepciones. 
 

13. STARTING ORDER / ORDEN DE SALIDA 

13.1 Minimum Interval Between the last Motorcycle and the 
First Car 

13.1 Intervalo mínimo entre la última moto y el primer auto 

For all the stages (except the super special stage), an interval of 2 hours 
will be respected between the ideal time of departure for the last 
Bike/last Quad and that of the first Car. 

Para todas las etapas (excepto la súper especial), se respetará un 
intervalo de 2 horas entre la hora ideal de salida de la última moto/quad 
y la del primer Auto.  
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REMINDER: Under no circumstances will a bike / quad rider be allowed 
to start once the first car is in the race. 
 

RECORDATORIO: En ningún caso un piloto podrá tomar la salida una vez 
que el primer Auto en carrera haya salido. 
 
 
 

13.2 Starting Order for Legs 13.2 Orden de salida de las etapas 
ü Super Special Stage: Starting Order will be at the discretion of 

the Clerk of the Course. 

¶ First 15 vehicles :           3 minutes interval 

¶ From 16th to the 20th :   2 minutes interval 

¶ From 21st to the 30th :    1 minute interval 

¶ For the remaining  :       30 seconds interval                           
 

ü Legs 1 to 4: based on the classification according to the 
Selective Section(s) time(s) of the previous Leg.  

¶ First 15 vehicles :             3 minutes interval 

¶ From 16th to the 20th:   2 minutes interval 

¶ From 21st to the 30th :   1 minute interval 

¶ For the remaining:        30 seconds interval                           
 

ü Etapa Súper Especial: El Orden de salida será a criterio del 
Director de Carrera. 

¶ 15 primeros :              cada 3 minutos 

¶ Del 16º al 20º:             cada 2 minutos 

¶ Del 21º al 30º:              cada minuto 

¶ A partir del 31º:           cada 30 segundos                           
 

ü Etapas 1 a 4: según la clasificación en función de los tiempos 
establecidos en el/los sector/es selectivo/s de la Etapa 
anterior.  

¶ 15 primeros:             cada 3 minutos 

¶ Del 16º al 20º:           cada 2 minutos 

¶ Del 21º al 30º:            cada minuto 

¶ A partir del 31º:         cada 30 segundos     
 

13.3 Starting Order of the Last Stage 13.3 Orden de salida de la última Etapa 

 

The starting order of the last stage will be drawn up following the 
classification of the stage of the previous day. 

 

 

El orden de salida de la última etapa se establecerá conforme a la 
clasificación de la etapa del día anterior.  

 

13.4 Repositioning 13.4 Reposicionamiento 
For safety reasons, at the end of each stage, the Jury may reposition a 
rider, at their own discretion, upon request from the rider to the Clerk of 
the Course, in regards to the start order of the following stage. 
 
This request needs to be imperatively presented on the special form that 
will be available at the Jury Secretary office. This request needs to be 
given to the Clerk of the Course before 17h30 by the Rider or his Team 
Manager. 
 

Por motivos de seguridad, al término de cada Etapa el Jurado podrá 
reposicionar un piloto, según su propio criterio, y mediante petición del 
Piloto dirigida al Director de Carrera, relativa al orden de salida de la Etapa 
siguiente.  
 
Esta solicitud deberá presentarse usando el formulario específico para 
ello y que estará disponible en la secretaría del Jurado. La solicitud deberá 
ser presentada al Director de Carrera antes de las 17h30 por el Piloto o 
por su Team Manager. 

14. ROAD BOOK AND NAVIGATION / ROAD BOOK Y NAVEGACIÓN 

14.1 Road Book and Navigation 14.1 Road Book y Navegación 
The road book for the stage will be distributed to each rider every 
morning at the TC Bivouac Out, 20 minutes before their starting time.  
The Road Book is produced and controlled by professionals. No claim can 
be made against information found in the Road Book. 
 
The GPS code of each stage will be affixed on the timecard. 
LǘΩǎ ŦƻǊōƛŘŘŜƴ ǘƻ ŎŀǊǊȅ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ ǾŜƘƛŎƭŜ ƻǊ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ ǊƛŘŜǊ ŀƴȅ ƪƛƴŘ ƻŦ ƴƻǘŜΦ LǘΩǎ 
forbidden to note or to have any kind of information on the road book 
other than those provided by the Organiser. The corrections taken during 
the first passage will be accepted during a possible second passage in case 
a selective section is repeated. All infractions will result in penalties up to 
and including disqualification. The organization reserves the right to 
check the vehicles at any time. 
 
ELITE riders will be allowed to use a single odometer model, the ICO 
model or the one provided by ERTF. 

El Road Book de la Etapa se distribuirá cada mañana a cada Piloto en el 
CH Bivouac Out 20 minutos antes de su hora de salida.    
El Road Book es realizado y controlado por profesionales. No podrá 
presentarse ninguna reclamación contra la información del Road Book. 
 
El código GPS de la etapa se colocará en los carnets de ruta del día. 
Queda prohibido llevar en la moto o sobre el piloto cualquier anotación 
adicional. Queda prohibido realizar anotaciones adicionales en el Road 
Book diferentes de las proporcionadas por la Organización. Las notas y 
correcciones anotadas por el Piloto durante una primera pasada se 
aceptarán durante una posible segunda pasada, si se repite algún tramo. 
Toda infracción dará lugar a penalizaciones que pueden llegar hasta la 
descalificación. La Organización se reserva el derecho de realizar 
controles en cualquier momento. 
 
Los Pilotos ELITE podrán utilizar un único modelo de odómetro, el modelo 
ICO suministrado por la Organización a través de ERTF. 

14.2 Waypoints 14.2 Waypoints 
The Organizer has established the use of Waypoints as defined by article 
80.11 of the 2021 FIM Cross-Country Rallies World Championship 
Regulations.  
Opening Radius, Validation Radius and Penalties for missed WP are as 
below:  
 

El Organizador ha establecido el uso de Waypoints tal y como quedan 
definidos en el artículo 80.11 del Reglamento del Campeonato del Mundo 
FIM de Rallies Todo Terreno 2021. 
Los radios de apertura, radios de validación y penalizaciones por  
waypoints faltantes quedan indicados en el siguiente cuadro: 
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14.3 Electronic Control of Itinerary 14.3 Control Electrónico del Itinerario 
The passage of the vehicle through each waypoint is registered by the GPS 
and it will be shown in the screen the number associated to this diagram 
in the road book. 
At the end of each Leg, the GPS will be inspected to control the validation 
of the road book waypoints. In the event of an infringement, the 
competitor will be penalised by the Clerk of the Course. Penalties will be 
as defined in the diagram above. 
In order to control the respect of the RoadBook, all the diagrams of the 
RoadBook not including any waypoint as defined above (and art. 80.11.2 
of the 2021 FIM Cross-Country Rallies World Championship) will be 
automatically considered as a Waypoint with an opening radius of 100 
meters and validation radius of 20 meters. In this case, in the event of an 
infringement, the competitor will be penalized by the Clerk of the Course, 
as follows: 

¶ For each diagram missed: 2 minutes 

¶ Fore more than 10 diagrams missed: at the Jury Discretion who 
may impose a penalty up to disqualification 

Competitors must follow and respect totally any spectator zone, artificial 
route and/or marked track in the fields. Shortcuts will not be tolerated. 
Any infringement will result in disqualification.   
 
 

El paso del vehículo por cada waypoint queda registrado por el GPS y se 
mostrará en la pantalla el número asociado a esta viñeta en el road book. 
 
Al final de cada etapa, el GPS será revisao con el fin de controlar la 
validación de los waypoints del road book. En caso de infracción, el 
Director de Carrera impondrá las penalizaciones según el cuadro anterior.  

Para controlar el respeto del Road Book, todas las viñetas del Road Book 
que no incluyan waypoints tal como definidos anteriormente (y art. 
80.11.2 del Reglamento del Campeonato del Mundo FIM de Rallies Todo 
Terreno 2021) se considerarán automáticamente como un Waypoint con 
un radio de apertura de 100 metros y un radio de validación de 20 metros. 
En caso de infracción, el Director de Carrera impondrá las penalizaciones 
siguientes: 

¶ Por cada viñeta faltante: 2 minutos 

¶ Más de 10 viñetas faltantes: a criterio de los Comisarios 
Deportivos, pudiendo llegar a la descalificación.  

Los Competidores deben seguir y respetar en su totalidad cualquier zona 
de espectadores, trazado artificial y/o pista señalizada en los campos. No 
se tolerará ningún tipo de recorte o atajo. Cualquier infracción dará lugar 
a la descalificación.   

15. FUEL ς AUTONOMY / COMBUSTIBLE - AUTONOMÍA 

15.1 Autonomy 15.1 Autonomía 
ü MOTO RALLY and QUAD RALLY Vehicles must have a 

minimum autonomy allowing them to carry out 250 km. 
MOTO ENDURO CUP and QUAD ENDURO CUP Vehicles must 
have a minimum autonomy allowing them to carry out 120 
km. For safety, an additional autonomy of 10% is required.  
Each Rider is responsible for the calculation of his autonomy, 
he cannot, under any circumstances, hold the Organization 
liable if his vehicle cannot cover the minimum distances, 
whatever the nature of the terrain.  

 
ü Refuelling during Special Stages is planned by the Organization 

in defined areas. For road sections, petrol stations authorized 
for refuelling are indicated in the Road Book.  
 
 

ü Los vehículos MOTO RALLY y QUAD RALLY deben disponer de 
una autonomía mínima que les permita recorrer 250 km. Los 
vehículos MOTO ENDURO CUP y QUAD ENDURO CUP deben 
disponer de una autonomía mínima que les permita recorrer 
120km de sector selectivo. Por razones de seguridad, se 
requiere una autonomía adicional del 10%. Cada piloto es 
responsable del cálculo de su autonomía, en ningún caso 
podrá reclamar a la Organización si su máquina no lograse 
cubrir las distancias mínimas, sea cual fuere la naturaleza del 
terreno.  

 
ü El reabastecimiento de carburante durante el sector selectivo 

está planificado por la Organización en áreas definidas. Para los 
enlaces, las gasolineras autorizadas para repostar están 
indicadas en el Road Book.  
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ü The special fuel package is non-refundable in the case of 

withdrawal from the race.  The amount of this package is:  

¶ MOTO RALLY and QUAD RALLY: the amount will be 
specified by means of a Bulletin. 

¶ MOTO ENDURO CUP and QUAD ENDURO CUP: the 
amount will be specified by means of a Bulletin. 

 
This amount will have to be paid at the latest during administrative 
checks, in cash (euros). 

 

 
ü El forfait combustible no es reembolsable en caso de 

abandono. El importe de este forfait, que dependerá de la 
categoría, será de: 

¶ MOTO RALLY y QUAD RALLY: el importe se especificará 
mediante complemento. 

¶ MOTO ENDURO CUP y QUAD ENDURO CUP : el importe 
se especificará mediante complemento. 
 

Este importe deberá abonarse a más tardar durante las verificaciones 
administrativas, en efectivo (euros). 

15.2 Fuel 15.2 Combustible 
Re-fuelling is allowed only:  

¶ At local fuel stations on routes indicated in the Road-Book,  

¶ At the official refuelling zone set up by ASO next to the 
Bivouac, 

¶ At ASO distribution points determined on selective sections or 
in the neutralisations (There will be fire extinguishers and fire-
ŦƛƎƘǘŜǊΩǎ ǾŜƘƛŎƭŜ ŀǘ ǘƘƻǎŜ ǇƻƛƴǘǎύΦ 

 
For safety reasons, it is the responsibility of the rider, when refuelling, 
to ensure that it is done so in a non-flammable area (away from dry 
grass, branches), and at a respectable distance from other machines / 
vehicles 
The responsibility for refuelling lies with the rider. The engine must be 
stopped during the entire refuelling operation. 
Failure to comply with these clauses will result in penalties that can and 
may include exclusion from the Event.  
The sharing of fuel supply between riders is permitted. 

 

El suministro de combustible solo se autorizará:  

¶ En los puntos de venta de combustible de las estaciones de 
servicio locales ubicadas en los enlaces, e indicadas en el Road-
Book, 

¶ En la zona de repostaje instalada por ASO en las inmediaciones 
del Bivouac,  

¶ En los puntos de distribución de ODC instalados en los sectores 
selectivos o neutralizaciones (estos puntos dispondrán de 
extintores y de unidad de Bomberos). 
 

Por razones de seguridad, corresponde al piloto, en el momento de su 
abastecimiento de combustible, asegurarse de que está instalado en 
una zona no inƅamable (hierbas secas, ramas) y a una distancia 
respetable de otras máquinas/vehículos. 
La responsabilidad del abastecimiento recae en el piloto. El motor 
deberá detenerse obligatoriamente durante el abastecimiento. 
El incumplimiento de las presentes cláusulas dará lugar a 
penalizaciones que pueden llegar hasta la descalificación. 
El suministro de combustible está permitido entre Pilotos. 

 

16. ADMINISTRATIVE AND TECHNICAL CHECKS / VERIFICACIONES ADMINISTRATIVAS Y TÉCNICAS 

16.1 Administrative Checks 16.1 Verificaciones Administrativas 

See Programme (SR Art. 7). 
 
Ver Programa (RP Art. 7). 
 

16.1.1 Documents to present for Each Competitor 16.1.1 Documentos a presentar para cada Piloto 
Original documents to be presented by the riders:  
 

¶ The 2021 sports license, annual or 1 event; 

¶ Authorisation to race abroad issued by their national 
federation;  

¶ ¢ƘŜ ŘǊƛǾŜǊǎΩ ŘǊƛǾƛƴƎ ƭƛŎŜƴǎŜ corresponding to the vehicle type 
and number of cylinders; 

¶ A valid passport; 
 
 
Lǘ ƛǎ ǎƻƭŜƭȅ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƳǇŜǘƛǘƻǊΩǎ ǊŜǎǇƻƴǎƛōƛƭƛǘȅ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ǾŀƭƛŘƛǘȅ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ 
administrative documents required to participate in the ANDALUCÍA 
RALLY 2021. Under no circumstances can the organizer be held 
ǊŜǎǇƻƴǎƛōƭŜ ŦƻǊ ŀ ǇŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀƴǘΩǎ ƛƴǾŀƭƛŘ ŘƻŎǳƳŜƴǘŀǘƛƻƴΦ  
Lǘ ƛǎ ǘƘŜ ŘǊƛǾŜǊΩǎ ǊŜǎǇƻƴǎƛōƛƭƛǘȅ ǘƻ ǇǊŜǎŜƴǘ ƻǊƛƎƛƴŀƭ ŘƻŎǳƳŜƴǘŀǘƛƻƴ ƛƴ 
perfect order. No photocopies or certificates of loss or theft of any 
document will be accepted. 
 
It is imperative that competitors accept and sign the charter of good 
conduct, respect of the anti Covid19 protocol, the conditions of access 
to the Rally and the transfer of their rights to images. 

Documentación original a presentar obligatoriamente por el Piloto:  
 

¶ La licencia deportiva 2021, anual o un evento; 

¶ Autorización para correr en el extranjero emitida por su 
Federación Nacional; 

¶ El permiso de conducir correspondiente al tipo y a la cilindrada 
de la máquina inscrita;  

¶ El pasaporte en vigor; 
 
 
El piloto es el único responsable de la validez de los distintos 
documentos administrativos necesarios para participar en el 
ANDALUCÍA RALLY 2021. En ningún caso podrá hacer responsable a la 

organización por la no conformidad de esos documentos.  
El Piloto se compromete a presentar documentos originales 
perfectamente en regla. No se aceptarán fotocopias ni certificados de 
pérdida o robo de ningún documento. 
 
Los competidores deberán aceptar y firmar imperativamente la 
declaración de buena conducta y respeto de las normas anti Covid19, 
las condiciones de acceso al rally y la cesión de sus derechos de 
imagen. 
 

16.1.2 For Each Vehicle 16.1.2 Documentos a presentar para el vehículo 
Original mandatory documents to be presented by the rider:  
 

¶ Valid registration documents for the entered vehicle 
(excluding the WW) 

¶ Proof of insurance for the registered vehicle, valid in Spain. 
If the documents of the vehicle are not in the name of the driver, the 
title of ownership as well as an authorization from the owner for the 
loan of the vehicle to the registered driver. 

Documentación original que deberá presentar obligatoriamente el 
piloto:  

¶ Documentación/Permiso de circulación del vehículo inscrito, 
acorde al vehículo presentado (no se aceptará 
documentación provisional) 

¶ Seguro del vehículo inscrito, válido en España.  
Si la documentación de la máquina no está a nombre del piloto, es 
necesario el título de propiedad y una autorización del propietario para 
el préstamo de la máquina al piloto inscrito. 
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16.2 Technical Checks 16.2 Verificaciones Técnicas 
See Programme (SR Art. 7). 
 
The registered driver, having passed the Administrative Checks, must 
present themselves to scrutineering with the following:  

¶ Their vehicle;  

¶ Their FIM homologated helmet (marked with the name of the 
driver and their blood type), and eventually with a second 
helmet; 

¶ The Airbag (Dakar 2021 type) is MANDATORY. 

¶ The cervical collar is not compatible with the airbag and is 
therefore prohibited. 

 
Each Rider has the obligation to present his vehicle to scrutineering 
equipped with the following: 

¶ Stickers: with competitor number and advertising in place. 

¶ The supports for safety and navigational systems affixed. 

¶ The necessary power supply to support safety and 
navigational systems must be functional. 

 

Ver Programa (RP Art. 7). 
 
El piloto inscrito y que haya pasado las verificaciones administrativas 
deberá presentarse obligatoriamente a las verificaciones técnicas con:  

¶ Su máquina; 

¶ Su casco homologado FIM (con el nombre del piloto y su grupo 
sanguíneo) y en su caso, con un casco de repuesto;  

¶ El Airbag tipo Dakar 2021 es OBLIGATORIO.   

¶ La protección cervical, al no ser compatible con el airbag, 
queda prohibida.  

 
 
Cada piloto deberá presentar su máquina en las verificaciones 
técnicas equipada con los siguientes elementos: 

¶ Los stickers: número de competidor y publicidad deberán estar 

colocados. 

¶ Los soportes de los sistemas de seguridad y de navegación 

deberán estar fijados. 

¶ La alimentación necesaria para los sistemas de seguridad y 

navegación deberá estar en funcionamiento. 
 

17. INSURANCE / SEGURO 

17.1 Third Party Liability 17.1 Responsabilidad Civil 
The Organization has taken out a public liability insurance policy for a 
sports event, in accordance with the legislation in force. 
 
The contract number as well as the details of guarantees will be specified 
by means of a Bulletin. 
 
In the event of an accident, the Driver or his representative must make a 
declaration in writing within 24h00, to the Clerk of the Course or the 
Competitor Relations Officer mentioning the circumstances of the 
accident as well as the names and addresses of witnesses. 
 
This insurance policy does not cover, under any circumstances, the theft 
of vehicles, spare parts, etc. In case of theft occurring in the country of 
realization of the Rally, the Organization will not be found responsible 
under any circumstances. 
 
This contract does not cover:  

¶ [ƛŀōƛƭƛǘȅ ƻŦ ŀƴȅ ǘƘƛǊŘ ǇŀǊǘȅ ǿƘƻ ŘƻŜǎ ƴƻǘ ƘƻƭŘ ŀ ǾŀƭƛŘ ŘǊƛǾŜǊΩǎ 
license or permit, or insurance in accordance with this 
Regulation. 

¶ the driver's responsibility towards another competitor 
engaged in the Rally. 

 
The competitor or any registered person, committed to the ANDALUCÍA 
RALLY 2021, with full knowledge of the risks that the participation in this 
type of event may cause them to run. They release in advance the 
Organizers and Officials from any criminal or civil liability in the event of 
a physical or material accident occurring during the ANDALUCÍA RALLY 
2021. 
The participant is solely responsible for the validity of the various 
administrative documents required to participate in the ANDALUCÍA 
RALLY 2021 and in particular the validity of the driving license, the 
registration documents and the insurance of the vehicle. 
 
The Organizing Committee is not responsible for the consequences of 
violations of the laws, regulations and orders of Spain, made by the 
competitors or their assistance, which will have to be exclusively born by 
the competitors or their assistance. 

La Organización ha suscrito una póliza de seguro de responsabilidad civil 
para eventos deportivos, de conformidad con la legislación vigente.  
El número de póliza, así como el detalle y límite de garantías se 
comunicarán mediante Complemento. 
 
En caso de accidente, el piloto o su representante deberán hacer la 
declaración por escrito, a más tardar en 24 horas, ante el director de 
carrera o el encargado de las Relaciones con los Competidores, 
mencionando las circunstancias del accidente, así como los nombres y 
direcciones de los testigos. 
 
Esta póliza de seguro no garantiza en ningún caso el robo de vehículos, 
piezas de repuesto, etc. En caso de robo ocurrido en el país donde se 
desarrolle el Rally, la Organización no será considerada responsable bajo 
ninguna circunstancia. 
 
Esta póliza no garantiza:  

¶ Responsabilidad hacia terceros de cualquier conductor que no 
tenga una licencia, permiso o seguro de conformidad con el 
presente Reglamento. 

¶ La responsabilidad del conductor hacia otro competidor 
inscrito en el Rally. 

 
El competidor o cualquier persona debidamente inscrita, se inscriben en 
el ANDALUCÍA RALLY 2021 con pleno conocimiento de los riesgos que 
pueden tener durante el desarrollo de la prueba. Liberan de antemano a 
los Organizadores y Oficiales de cualquier responsabilidad penal o civil en 
caso de un accidente físico o material con motivo del ANDALUCÍA RALLY 
2021. 
El participante es el único responsable de la validez de los distintos 
documentos administrativos necesarios para participar en el ANDALUCÍA 
RALLY 2021, y en particular de la validez del permiso de conducir, del 
permiso de circulación y el seguro del vehículo. 
 
El Comité de Organización no será responsable de las consecuencias de 
las infracciones de las leyes, reglamentos y decretos de España cometidas 
por los competidores o sus asistencias y que deberán ser soportadas 
exclusivamente por éstos. 

17.2 Repatriation 17.2 Repatriación Médica 
The details and coverages will be specified by means of a Bulletin.  
Competitors are strongly advised to hold specific individual accident 
insurance and to check with their insurers for the coverage they are 
entitled to.  
ASO keeps at the disposal of the participants, the contact of competent 
insurers. 
 

Los detalles de este seguro y las coberturas se comunicarán mediante 
Complemento. 
No obstante, se recomienda a los competidores que dispongan de un 
seguro individual de accidentes específico y que verifiquen con sus 
aseguradoras las garantías de las que son beneficiarios. 
ASO pone a disposición de los participantes los datos de contacto de 
compañías aseguradoras competentes. 
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18. OTHER PROCEDURES / OTROS PROCEDIMIENTOS 

18.1 Acess to the Rally 18.1 Acceso al Rally 
Due to Covid-19, the ANDALUCíA RALLY 2021 will run behind closed 
doors. 
Access to the Rally is exclusively reserved for people who have an 
ANDALUCÍA RALLY 2021 identification bracelet for the ANDALUCÍA RALLY 
2021, (competitors, assistance, organization, press, VIP) and the vehicles 
officially entered.  
 
Any infraction will result in a penalty at the discretion of the Jury and/or 
the Organizing Committee, which may be financial and/or up to expulsion 
of the competitor and the Team. 

Debido al Covid19, el ANDALUCÍA RALLY 2021 ǘŜƴŘǊł ƭǳƎŀǊ ŀ άǇǳŜǊǘŀ 
ŎŜǊǊŀŘŀέΦ 
El acceso al ANDALUCÍA RALLY 2021 se reserva exclusivamente a las 
personas provistas de una pulsera de identificación del ANDALUCÍA 
RALLY 2021, (competidores, asistencia, organización, prensa, VIP) y a los 
vehículos oficialmente inscritos. 
 
Toda infracción conllevará una sanción a discreción del Jurado y/o del 
Comité de Organización, que podrá ser financiera y/o que podrá llegar 
hasta la descalificación del piloto y de su equipo. 

18.2 Official time used during the event 18.2 Hora Oficial durante el Rally 
 
Official time throughout the entire rally will be GPS time. 
 

 
La hora oficial durante el Rally será la hora GPS. 

18.3 Images - Rights 18.3 Couverture Images ς 5Ǌƻƛǘǎ Ł ƭΩƛƳŀƎŜ 
Competitors recognise that the ANDALUCÍA RALLY 2021 is a promotional 
operation via which they may benefit, due to the reputation they acquire. 

The company ASO hold to this end, the rights necessary for the production 
and transmission by any means and support, throughout the world, 
images relative to this event. 

Under the control of ASO, the media disseminate information about the 
event via the press, radio, television, video, cinema, websites etc. which 
in turn promotes competitors and their sponsors. This also helps new 
competitors and their sponsors. These sponsors are therefore incited to 
help new competitors on further events. This enchainment effect is 
created thanks to the ANDALUCIA RALLY 2021. 

So as to allow the diffusion and promotion of the ANDALUCIA RALLY 2021 
over as wide a range as possible, all individuals participating in the 
ANDALUCIA RALLY 2021 must respect its regulations and recognise that 
their participation on the event authorises ASO and its rights holders to 
reproduce and represent, without any remuneration of any sort, their 
name, voice, image biography and more generally their sporting 
achievements in the framework of the ANDALUCIA RALLY 2021, as well 
as brands of suppliers, constructors and sponsors, in all forms, via any 
existing or future support, in any format, for all public communication 
throughout the world, for all usage including publicity and/or 
advertisements without limitation other than that given below and that 
for the duration of the protection currently accorded for these 
exploitations by the dispositive legislated and regulated, the decisions 
juridical and/or arbitral in all countries, as well as the international 
conventions current or future, including eventual prolongations that may 
be added to this duration.   

Participants concede to ASO, in the name of and on behalf of their 
sponsors and/or constructor of their vehicle, the right, in the framework 
of all exploitation derived from the event, including for sponsors and 
media of the event the reproduction or to make reproduced in total or 
part at the discretion of ASO  via all support existent or future, throughout 
the world, without any limitation, for the longest legal duration allowed 
by the law in France and abroad, the current or future international 
conventions including eventual prolongations, which can be added to this 
duration, the names, brand or logos of the said sponsors and/or visuals 
said vehicles. 

The filming of images of competitors participating on the ANDALUCIA 
RALLY 2021, whatever the means used and the purpose for which they 
are filmed, are submitted to pre-agreed written authorisation of ASO. To 
this effect, written demands must be made at the latest the 15 April 2021 
preceding the start of the event to the following address:  

Email : media@andaluciarallyodc.com 

 

Los competidores reconocen que el ANDALUCÍA RALLY 2021 organizado 
por ASO es una operación de promoción de la que pueden beneficiarse 
por la fama que pueden adquirir. 

La sociedad ASO posee el conjunto de derechos necesarios para la 
producción y la retransmisión, por todos los medios y por todos los 
soportes, en el mundo entero, de imágenes y sonidos relativos a este 
evento. 

Bajo el control de ASO, los medios que se hacen eco de la prueba por 
medio de la prensa escrita, radio, televisión, vídeo, cine, páginas web etc., 
hacen conocer los competidores y sus patrocinadores. Estos 
patrocinadores están incitados entonces a ayudar a nuevos competidores 
en pruebas posteriores. De esta forma se genera un efecto cadena gracias 
al ANDALUCÍA RALLY 2021. 

Con el fin de permitir una mayor difusión y una promoción del 
ANDALUCÍA RALLY 2021, cada participante en el ANDALUCÍA RALLY 2021 
sujeto al Reglamento, reconoce que su participación en el evento autoriza 
a ASO y sus derechohabientes, a captar y a fijar, en cualquier medio y por 
cualquier medio, reproducir y representar, sin remuneración de ningún 
tipo, su apellido, nombre, voz, imagen, biografía y en forma más general 
su prestación deportiva en el ANDALUCÍA RALLY 2021, al igual que la/s 
marca/s de sus fabricantes de equipamiento de moto/quad, 
constructores y patrocinadores, en todas sus formas, en todos los soportes 
existentes o a venir, en todos los formatos, para todas las comunicaciones 
al público en todo el mundo, para todos los usos incluyendo para fines 
publicitarios y/o comerciales, y para toda la duración que actualmente se 
concede a dichas explotaciones por las disposiciones legales o 
reglamentarias, las decisiones judiciales y/o arbitrales de cualquier país, 
así como los convenios internacionales actuales o futuros, incluidas las 
prórrogas que puedan producirse.   

Los participantes otorgan a ASO, en nombre y por cuenta de sus 
patrocinadores y/o del fabricante de su máquina, pues se constituyen en 
garantía, el derecho, en el marco de cualquier explotación derivada de la 
prueba, incluidos los patrocinadores y los medios de comunicación de la 
prueba, reproducir o hacer reproducir total o parcialmente, a discreción 
de ASO, en cualquier soporte existente o a venir, en todo el mundo, sin 
limitación alguna, durante el período más largo legalmente admitido por 
las leyes tanto francesas como extranjeras, los convenios internacionales 
actuales o futuros, incluidas las eventuales prórrogas que pudieran 
aportarse a dicha duración, los nombres, marcas o logotipos de dichos 
patrocinadores y/o visuales de dichos vehículos. 

El rodaje de imágenes de los competidores que participan en el 
ANDALUCIA RALLY 2021, independientemente de los medios utilizados y 
del fin para el que se filmen, está sujeto a la autorización previa y escrita 
de ASO. A tal efecto, las solicitudes escritas deberán enviarse a más tardar 
el 15 de abril de 2021 a la dirección siguiente:  

Email : media@andaluciarallyodc.com 

 

 

 

mailto:media@andaluciarallyodc.com
mailto:media@andaluciarallyodc.com
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18.4 Super Special Stage 18.4 Super Especial  

18.4.1 Itinerary  18.4.1 Itinerario 

The itinerary of the Road Book and the route marked with track 
ǘŀǇŜ Ƴǳǎǘ ōŜ ǊŜǎǇŜŎǘŜŘ ƛƴ ƛǘǎ ŜƴǘƛǊŜǘȅΦ bƻ άǎƘƻǊǘ-Ŏǳǘέ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ 
tolerated at the risk of disqualification. Verifications will be made 
by GPS and by the Judges of fact. 

El itinerario del Road Book y la ruta marcada con cita deberán 
respetarse de forma escrupulosa e íntegramente. No se tolerarán 
ƭƻǎ άŎƻǊǘŜǎέ ōŀƧƻ ǇŜƴŀ ŘŜ descalificación. Se realizarán controles 
por el GPS y por los Jueces de Hecho. 

18.4.2 Starting Order for SSS 18.4.2 Orden de salida de la Súper Especial 

Starting order will be at the discretion of the Clerk of the Course. 

 

El orden de salida será a criterio del Director de Carrera. 

18.4.3 Reconnaissance of the SSS 18.4.3 Reconocimiento de la Súper Especial 

 

There will be no reconnaissance of the SSS 

 

 

No se realizará reconocimiento de la Súper Especial. 

18.4.4 Multiplying factor 18.4.4 Coeficiente multiplicador 

 
The result will count for the classification of the event as well 
as any road penalties related thereto.  
A multiplying factor of 4 will be applied to each time of this 
Super Special Stage.  

 

 
El resultado contará para la clasificación del evento, así como 
cualquier penalización en carretera relacionada con el mismo.  
Se aplicará un coeficiente multiplicador de 4 a cada tiempo de 
esta Súper Especial.  

 

18.5 Test Area 18.5 Zona de test 
Due to Covid-мфΣ ŀƴŘ ƛƴ ƻǊŘŜǊ ǘƻ ǊŜǎǘǊƛŎǘ ǇŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀƴǘǎΩ ƛƴǘŜǊŀŎǘƛƻƴǎ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ 
area, the Organization will provide the Competitors a specific and 
controlled area for tests.  
 
It will be mandatory to use this area. Any other place will be forbidden.  
 
The exact location and running details will be indicated on the website: 
www.andaluciarallyodc.com. 

Con el fin de limitar las interacciones de los Competidores del ANDALUCIA 
RALLY en la zona, la Organización pone a disposición de los Competidores 
un trazado específico y controlado para realizar tests. 
Los Competidores deberán usar obligatoriamente este trazado para 
realizar dichos tests. Queda prohibida cualquier otra ubicación.  
 
El lugar exacto, así como toda la información necesaria, estará disponible 
en la web del Rally: www.andaluciarallyodc.com. 

18.6 Automatic Control of refuelling and neutralization 18.6 Control automático en reabastecimientos y 
neutralizaciones 

The departure time at the end of refuelling and neutralization will be 
given by the GPS.  
 
Competitors will be allowed to enter the starting zone 1 minute before 
their ideal time.  
Any advance to this control will be penalized in the following way:  

¶ For the first 5 minutes ahead of time: 2 minutes each 30 
seconds. 

¶  Beyond 5 minutes: 5 minutes every 30 seconds. 
 
ŀύ !ƭƭ b9¦Ωǎ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ŎƻƴǘǊƻƭƭŜŘ ōȅ ǘƘŜ ǊŜŎƻǊŘƛƴƎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ƘƻǳǊǎ ƻŦ ǇŀǎǎŀƎŜ ƛƴ 
ǘƘŜ ²tΩǎΣ ƻŦ ƛƴǇǳǘ ŀƴŘ ƻǳǘǇǳǘ ƻŦ ŜŀŎƘ b9¦ ŎŀǊǊƛŜŘ ƻǳǘ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ Řŀǘŀ 
contained in the GPS required for all vehicles in the race. 
 
 
b) Neutralization times are entered in the Road Book and recorded in the 
GPS, which will give an indication once the Neutralization Entry WP has 
been validated. Once this point is validated, the time of entry into the NEU 
will be recorded on the GPS screen in H, M, and S and will start a 
countdown, from the time allotted for the NEU.  
 
c) 100 m before the WP end of NEU, there will be a yellow sign with a 
clock, the competitors can not cross this sign in the last 60 seconds of the 
time allocated for said NEU. About 100 m after the yellow sign, a red sign 
indicates the point where the WP signals the end of the NEU. 
 
 
d) The control of the time allotted to the NEU will be entirely the 
responsibility of the crew; no claims will be accepted regarding the 
location of the NEU entry and exit signs, as the entry and exit WP will be 
visible in the mandatory GPS.  
 

La hora de salida al final de los reabastecimientos y de las neutralizaciones 
será dada por el GPS.  
 
Los Competidores podrán entrar en la zona de salida un minuto antes de 
su hora ideal.  
En este control, cualquier adelanto en la salida será penalizado de la 
siguiente manera:  

¶ Para los 5 primeros minutos de adelanto: 2 minutos cada 30 
segundos.  

¶ Más de 5 minutos: 5 minutos por cada 30 segundos.  
 
a) Todas las neutralizaciones serán controlados mediante el registro de 
las horas de paso en los WP de entrada y salida de cada neutralización, 
efectuado con los datos contenidos en el GPS obligatorio para todos los 
vehículos en carrera.  
 
b) Los tiempos de neutralización están indicados en el Road Book y 
registrados en el GPS, que los indicará una vez que se haya validado el 
WP de entrada de la neutralización. Una vez validado este punto, se 
registrará en la pantalla GPS la hora de entrada en la neutralización en h, 
min, s y se abrirá una cuenta atrás, a partir del tiempo asignado a la 
neutralización.  
 
c) 100 m antes del WP fin de neutralización, habrá una pancarta amarilla 
con un reloj, los Competidores sólo podrán atravesarlo en los últimos 60 
segundos del tiempo asignado a dicha neutralización. Aproximadamente 
100 metros después de la señal amarilla, una señal roja indica el punto 
donde el WP señala el final de la neutralización.  
 
d) El control del tiempo asignado a la neutralización será responsabilidad 
exclusiva del equipo; no se aceptará ninguna reclamación con respecto a 
la ubicación de las señales de entrada y salida de la neutralización, dado 
que el WP de entrada y salida estará visible en el GPS obligatorio. 

18.7 Service 18.7 Asistencia 

18.7.1 Obligatory Service Parks and Areas 18.7.1 Parque de Asistencia Obligatorio 

http://www.andaluciarallyodc.com/
http://www.andaluciarallyodc.com/
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The Service Park for the ANDALUCIA RALLY 2021 will be located at the 
HACIENDA EL ROSALEJO.  
 
There will be an Unloading Park located nearby the Villamartin Stadium, 
in order to carry out conveniently all the unloading operations of race 
vehicles, before going to the Hacienda el Rosalejo. 
This Unloading Park will also be the mandatory parking for all the trailers, 
as well as for any vehicle not essential during the Rally for the assistance 
inside the Bivouac.    
 
 
All the Teams will be located by the Organiser in the Service Park. 
Once the service vehicles are located, only the Vehicles for people 
transportation will be allowed to enter and exit the Service Park. 
    
Any Competitor being assisted by a person or persons not registered in 
the RALLY DE ANDALUCÍA 2021 without a wristband and/or without a 
plate number on the assistance vehicle - may be disqualified for illegal 
assistance. 

El Parque de Asistencia del ANDALUCIA RALLY 2021 estará ubicado en 
HACIENDA EL ROSALEJO. 
 
Un parque de descarga situado cerca del Estadio de Villamartín permitirá 
realizar las operaciones de descarga de los vehículos de competición, 
antes de entrar en la Hacienda el Rosalejo. 
Este parque de descarga servirá así mismo como aparcamiento 
obligatorio para remolques, así como para todos aquellos vehículos que 
no resulten imprescindibles para realizar asistencia dentro del recinto del 
Bivouac durante el Rally.   
 
La Organización ubicará a todos los Equipos dentro del Parque de 
Asistencia.  
 
Una vez colocados estos vehículos, sólo estarán autorizados a salir del 
Parque de Asistencia los Vehículos de Servicio (para transporte de 
personas). El resto de vehículos no podrá abandonar el parque de 
asistencia. 
Cualquier competidor que cuente con la asistencia de una persona o 
personas no registradas en el ANDALUCIA RALLY 2021, ς sin pulsera y/o 
sin número en el vehículo de asistencia ς podrá ser expulsado por 
asistencia ilegal. 
 

18.7.2 Authorised Assistance 18.7.2 Asistencia autorizada 
As per Articles 80.18.1 and 80.18.2 of the 2021 FIM Cross-Country Rallies 
World Championship.  
 
Any other place of intervention (CH, DSS, ASS, CP etc.) will be prohibited.  
 

Según los artículos 80.18.1 y 80.18.2 del Reglamento del Campeonato del 
Mundo FIM de Rallies Todo Terreno 2021.  
 
Cualquier otro lugar de intervención, (CH, DSS, ASS, CP etc.) queda 
prohibido. 

18.7.3 Forbidden Assistance 18.7.3 Asistencia prohibida 
As per Article 80.18.3 of the 2021 FIM Cross-Country Rallies World 
Championship.  
 
Refueling in a Selective Section: 
During the Neutralization for refueling, NO intervention on the vehicle is 
allowed,  
The only allowed intervention at that moment is the change of the Road 
Book.  
The infringement of this norm will be penalized at the discretion of the 
Jury, and that may go up to exclusion. 
 

Según el artículo 80.18.3 del Reglamento del Campeonato del Mundo FIM 
de Rallies Todo Terreno 2021.  
 
Reabastecimiento en Sector Selectivo: 
Durante la neutralización para reabastecimiento, NO se autoriza 
intervención alguna en el vehículo.  
La única intervención autorizada en ese momento es el cambio de Road 
Book.  
Cualquier infracción a esta norma conllevará una penalización a la 
discreción del Jurado, pudiendo llegar a la exclusión.     

18.8 Speed Control Zones 18.8 Zonas de control de velocidad 
In the speed control zones, the route of the road book must be followed. 
Failure to follow this itinerary will result in a penalty of 20 minutes. 

En las zonas de control de velocidad, debe respetarse obligatoriamente el 
itinerario del Road Book. El incumplimiento dará lugar a una penalización 
de 20 minutos. 

18.9 CP Security Zone Speed 18.9 Velocidad zona de seguridad CP 
For the sake of safety, the CPs will be in a limited area of up to 50km/h up 
to the FZS, in order to slow down the arrival of competitors in these 
mandatory control areas. 
Speed control will be carried out according to:  

a) The CP zone entry signs do not indicate the Start of the 
Security Zone. 

b) Only the information displayed on the screen of the GPS 
(s) will be authentic. 

In case of infringement, the competitor will be penalized. 

Por razones de seguridad, los CP estarán en zona limitada a 50km/h hasta 
el FZS, con el fin de ralentizar la llegada de los competidores a estas zonas 
de control obligatorio. 
El control de velocidad se realizará de acuerdo a:  

a) Las señales reglamentarias de entrada de zona de CP no indican 
el inicio de zona de seguridad.  

b) Sólo la información mostrada en la pantalla del (de los) GPS dará 
fe. 

En caso de infracción, el competidor será penalizado. 

18.10 Parc Fermé 18.10 Parque Cerrado 
There will be no Parc Fermé at the end of the Preliminary Technical 
Inspection. 
At the end of Stage 4, all the vehicles will be placed in Parc Fermé, located 
next to the Villamartin Stadium. 
 

No habrá parque cerrado al término de las Verificaciones Técnicas 
previas. 
Al término de la etapa 4, todos los vehículos quedarán en régimen de 
Parque Cerrado, junto al Estadio de Villamartin.  
 
 

18.11 First-aid medical kit 18.11 Kit de primeros auxilios 
Each rider must carry a small first-aid medical kit, as per art. 80.27.1 of 
the 2021 FIM Cross-Country Rallies World Championship Regulations. 
This kit is to be presented during scrutineering/technical checks. 
 

Cada Piloto deberá disponer de un kit de primeros auxilios conforme al 
art. 80.27.1 del Reglamento FIM 2021 del Campeonato del Mundo de 
Rallies Cross-Country. 
Este kit deberá ser presentado durante las verificaciones técnicas. 

18.12 Covid-19 Obligations 18.12 Obligaciones Covid-19 
The Organisation (Organiser and Promoter) has established a strict anti 
Covid-19 protocol, that all the 2021 ANDALUCIA RALLY participants must 
ǊŜǎǇŜŎǘ όŎƻƳǇŜǘƛǘƻǊǎΣ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜΣ ǇǊŜǎǎΣ ±LtΣ ŜǘŎΧύΦ 

La Organización (Promotor y Organizador) han puesto en marcha un 
estricto protocolo anti Covid-19 que todos los participantes del 
ANDALUCÍA RALLY 2021 όŎƻƳǇŜǘƛŘƻǊŜǎΣ ŀǎƛǎǘŜƴŎƛŀΣ ǇǊŜƴǎŀΣ ±LtΣ ŜǘŎΧύ 
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At the entrance of Hacienda el Rosalejo, a Covid Check Point will be 
installed.  
It will be MANDATORY to present a negative COVID19 test (RT-PCR type) 
realized maximum 3 days prior to their arrival (foreign participants, the 
3rd day will be the day of their arrival to Spain).  
On the presentation of the ORIGINAL document at this COVID Check 
Point, before entering the Hacienda for the 1st time, each person will 
ǊŜŎŜƛǾŜ ŀ ά/h±L5 ǿǊƛǎǘōŀƴŘέΦ 
 
hƴ ǊŜŎŜƛǾƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ŜƴǘǊȅ ŎƻƴŦƛǊƳŀǘƛƻƴΣ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŜǘƛǘƻǊǎΩ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜ ǿƛƭƭ ŦƻǊǿŀǊŘ 
by email the anti Covid-19 Protocol. 
 
Any infringement of this protocol will result in the following penalties: 
1st infringement:       warning 
2nd infringement:      disqualification 
 
Any update on the anti Covid-19 protocols indicated by the Spanish 
authorities, the RFME or the FIM will be communicated by means of a 
Bulletin.  
 
ASO and RUTA SUR MOTOR CLUB ASOCIACIÓN DEPORTIVA will not be 
responsible for Covid19 infections that may occur during the Andalucía 
Rally. Each participant, both competitors, assistants and companions, 
must follow the anti-Covid19 measures implemented by ASO and RUTA 
SUR MOTOR CLUB ASOCIACIÓN DEPORTIVA in conjunction with the local 
authorities and commit themselves to follow the rules strictly. You also 
accept that non-compliance may imply the expulsion from the Andalucía 
Rally and the withdrawal of your access permits to the common areas. 
Each participant personally assumes the risks linked to Covid19 by 
traveling to and participating in an event of this type and exonerates the 
organization of any medical situation that may arise from their 
participation. 
 

deberán respetar íntegra y escrupulosamente.  
A la entrada del recinto Hacienda el Rosalejo, se instalará un Covid Check 

Point.  
Será obligatorio presentar una prueba negativa COVID19 de tipo RT-PCR 
con menos de 3 días de antigüedad, (siendo el tercer día, el día de llegada 
a territorio español para los extranjeros). El documento acreditativo 
ORIGINAL de esta prueba deberá presentarse obligatoriamente en el 
COVID Check Point, antes de acceder al mismo por primera vez, tras lo 
Ŏǳŀƭ ŎŀŘŀ ǇŜǊǎƻƴŀ ǎŜǊł ƛŘŜƴǘƛŦƛŎŀŘŀ Ŏƻƴ ƭŀ άtǳƭǎŜǊŀ /h±L5έΦ 
 
El Servicio Competidores, tras validar la inscripción, remitirá el protocolo 
anti-Covid19 por email. 
  
Cualquier incumplimiento de este protocolo será penalizado de la 
siguiente forma: 
*  1ª infracción:     advertencia 
* 2ª infracción:     descalificación 
 
Se comunicará mediante Complemento cualquier actualización de los 
protocolos anti Covid-19 establecidos por las autoridades españoles, la 
RFME o la FIM. 
ASO y RUTA SUR MOTOR CLUB ASOCIACION DEPORTIVA no serán 
responsables de los contagios Covid19 que se puedan producir durante el 
ANDALUCÍA RALLY 2021. Cada participante, tanto competidores como 
asistencias y acompañantes, debe seguir las medidas anti Covid19 
implementadas por ASO y RUTA SUR MOTOR CLUB ASOCIACION 
DEPORTIVA conjuntamente con las autoridades locales y se compromete 
a un estricto seguimiento de las mismas. Además, acepta que el 
incumplimiento o falta de seguimiento escrupuloso de las mismas puede 
implicar la expulsión del ANDALUCÍA RALLY y la retirada de sus permisos 
de acceso a las zonas comunes. Cada participante asume personalmente 
los riesgos ligados al Covid19 al participar en y viajar a un evento de este 
tipo y exonera a la organización de cualquier situación médica que se 
pudiera derivar de su participación. 

18.13 Broken down or out of use race vehicles 18.13 Vehículos de carrera averiados o fuera de uso 

Broken down or out of use race vehicles must be recovered by their 
service team.  

For a service vehicle to be able to assist a competitor stopped in the 
Selective Section, the representative of the team must ask for the 
authorisation of the Clerk of the Course who will indicate how the 
intervention should be carried out. 

The Organiser will have some recovery trucks in order to release the track, 
if needed, following the instructions of the Clerk of the Course. 

Any involvement of these vehicles following a competitor request will be 
ŀǘ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƳǇŜǘƛǘƻǊΩǎ ŜȄǇŜƴǎŜǎΦ 

 
In the case of retirement, the Rider must inform the Clerk of the Course.  

The Riders who abandon their vehicle do so entirely at their responsibility. 
The organisers can in no way be held responsible for the theft of their 
vehicle or parts of their vehicle. 

Los vehículos de carrera averiados o fuera de uso deberán ser 
recuperados por su asistencia. 

Para que un vehículo de asistencia pueda dar asistencia a un Competidor 
detenido en el Sector Selectivo, el representante del equipo deberá 
solicitar previamente autorización al Director de Carrera quien le indicará 
el procedimiento a seguir. 

El Organizador dispone de grúas porta vehículos con el fin de despejar la 
pista, si fuera necesario, y siguiendo las indicaciones del Director de 
Carrera. 

En caso de uso de estos vehículos por parte de o a petición de un 
competidor o de cualquier persona de su equipo, los gastos correrán a 
cargo del competidor. 

En caso de abandono, el equipo deberá notificarlo lo antes posible a la 
Dirección de Carrera. 

Los Equipos que abandonan sus vehículos lo hacen bajo su propia 
responsabilidad. No se podrá interponer contra la Organización ningún 
recurso relativo a las consecuencias de un robo de un vehículo o de sus 
elementos 

18.14 Protests 18.14 Reclamación 

Protests: the amount of the protest fee/deposit is 660ϵΦ 

 
 
Reclamaciones: el depósito para una reclamación es de : 660ϵ  
 
 

18.15 Tyres 18.15 Neumáticos 
 
The number of tyres is limited to 1 front and 1 rear tyre per race day. 
 

Se limita el número de neumáticos a 1 delantero y 1 trasero por día de 
competición. 

19. CLASSIFICATIONS / CLASIFICACIONES 

19.1 List of Prizes ς Cups 19.1 Lista de Trofeos 
 
At the Awards Ceremony, Trophies will be awarded according to the list 
below: 

 
Durante la Ceremonia de entrega de premios, se entregarán los premios 
siguientes:  
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BIKE: 

1st, 2nd, 3rd, 4th, 5th   OVERALL: 1 Trophy each 

1st, 2nd, 3rd WOMAN 1 Trophy each 

1st, 2nd, 3rd JUNIOR: 1 Trophy each 

 
 
QUAD : 

1st, 2nd, 3rd OVERALL 1 Trophy each 

 
BIKE ENDURO CUP: 

1st, 2nd, 3rd OVERALL 1 Trophy each 

1st, 2nd, 3rd WOMAN 1 Trophy each 

1st, 2nd, 3rd JUNIOR 1 Trophy each 

1st, 2nd, 3rd VETERAN 1 Trophy each 

 
QUAD ENDURO CUP 

1st, 2nd, 3rd OVERALL 1 Trophy each 
 

MOTO: 

1º , 2º, 3º, 4º, 5º GENERAL: 1 Trofeo cada uno 

1ª, 2ª, 3ª FÉMINA 1 Trofeo cada uno 

1º, 2º, 3º JUNIOR: 1 Trofeo cada uno 

 
 
QUAD : 

1º , 2º, 3º GENERAL 1 Trofeo cada uno 

 
MOTO ENDURO CUP 

1º , 2º, 3º GENERAL 1 Trofeo cada uno 

1ª, 2ª, 3ª FÉMINA 1 Trofeo cada uno 

1º , 2º, 3º  JUNIOR 1 Trofeo cada uno 

1º , 2º, 3º  VETERANO 1 Trofeo cada uno 

 
QUAD ENDURO CUP 

1º , 2º, 3º  GENERAL 1 Trofeo cada uno 
 

19.2 Ceremony 19.2 Ceremonia 
The awards ceremony will take place on the 16th of May 2021 at the 
HACIENDA EL ROSALEJO at 20h30.  
Riders who do not show up for the prize distribution lose their rights to 
Trophies and/or any awards, however, their classification will not be 
altered. 

La Ceremonia de entrega de premios tendrá lugar el 16 de Mayo de 2021 
en Hacienda el Rosalejo a las 20h30.  
Los pilotos que no se presenten a la ceremonia de entrega de premios 
pierden sus derechos a los trofeos y cualquier recompensa que se les haya 
otorgado sin que se altere la clasificación. 
 

20. COMPULSORY EQUIPMENT RENTAL / ALQUILER OBLIGATORIO 

20.1 GPS UNIK II with integrated Sentinel 20.1 GPS UNIK II con Sentinel integrado 
Bike/Quad riders will be equipped with the ERTF GPS UNIK II system. 
This GPS 2 in 1 integrates the Sentinel function into the GPS.  Information 
on the installation of the system on the machines is available on the Rally 
website and at ERTF.  All vehicles in the Rally must be equipped with this 
system; it will be validated during technical verifications/scrutineering. 
 
The Competitor must contact directly ERTF for the rental of this 
equipment. 
 
For all requests for information and to order, please contact: 
ERTF: Off-road Rallye Department 
Tel: +33 (0)2 97 87 25 85 - email: competition@ertf.com 
 
 
This system must be in operation during each stage.  The operation of the 
equipment is the responsibility of the competitor. In the case of non-use 
by the rider, the result will be a penalty of one hour per report. 
 
 
Any driver being gained on by another competitor (bike-quad-auto-SSV) 
will have to do what is necessary to pull away and allow the other 
vehicle to overtake them. 
 
Any competitor who has received 3 requests for overtaking (audible 
warnings) from the same competitor in a period of time less than or equal 
to 45s, must within 15s after the third request, make every effort to 
facilitate the overtaking by that competitor. 
 
In the event that the competitor requesting to overtake, does not 
overtake in the 15s following the third request, the requested competitor 
will receive penalties as follows: 

ü 1st offense: 3 minutes penalty 
ü 2nd offense: 7 minutes penalty 
ü 3rd offense: 10 minutes penalty 
ü more than 3 offenses: penalty that can include 

disqualification, at the discretion of the Jury. 
 

The Clerk of the Course will pay a particular attention to the respect of 
these alerts. 

Los pilotos de moto/quad con el sistema GPS UNIK II de ERTF.  
Este GPS 2 en1 integra la función Sentinel en el GPS. La información 
relativa a la instalación del sistema en las máquinas está disponible en la 
web del Rally y la web de ERTF. Todas las máquinas del Rally deberán estar 
equipadas con este sistema para completar sus verificaciones técnicas.  
 
El Competidor deberá contactar directamente con la empresa ERTF para 
la solicitud y alquiler del material.  
 
Para cualquier solicitud de información y pedido, contactar con:  
ERTF : Département Rallye Tout-Terrain 
Tel : +33 (0)2 97 87 25 85 - email : competition@ertf.com 
 
 
Este sistema debe estar en funcionamiento durante el desarrollo de cada 
etapa. La puesta en marcha del equipo es responsabilidad del competidor. 
Toda comprobación de no funcionamiento por parte del piloto dará 
lugar a una penalización de una hora por cada comprobación. 
 
Todo corredor alcanzado por otro competidor (auto-moto- quad-ssv) 
deberá hacer lo posible para apartarse y dejarse adelantar.  
 
Todo competidor que haya recibido 3 solicitudes de adelantamiento 
(advertencias sonoras) procedentes del mismo competidor en un período 
de tiempo igual o inferior a 45s, deberá en los 15s siguientes a la tercera 
solicitud, hacer todo lo posible para facilitar el adelantamiento al 
competidor solicitante (si el terreno lo permite). 
 
El competidor que no haya, en los 15s posteriores a la tercera solicitud de 
adelantamiento, dejado paso al competidor solicitante, recibirá las 
siguientes sanciones: 
ü 1ª infracción: 3 minutos de penalización 
ü 2ª infracción: 7 minutos de penalización 
ü 3ª infracción: 10 minutos de penalización 
ü Más de 3 infracciones:  penalización a criterio del Jurado, 

pudiendo llegar a la descalificación.  
 

El Director de Carrera prestará especial atención al respeto de estas 
alertas. 

mailto:competition@ertf.com
mailto:competition@ertf.com
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In case of repetition, this infraction will be subject to sanctions, up to and 
including disqualification, at the discretion of the Jury. 
These sanctions may, depending on the circumstances, include other 
penalties (in time or financial), possibly to the highest ranked driver of the 
team of the offending driver. In case of dispute, an unloading of the data 
from the device is performed. 
 

En caso de reincidencia, esta infracción será objeto de sanciones, que 
podrán llegar hasta la descalificación, a discreción del Jurado. 
Estos pueden, según las circunstancias, aplicar otras penalizaciones (en 
tiempo o financieras), posiblemente al piloto mejor clasificado del equipo 
del piloto que ha cometido la infracción. En caso de disputa, se realizará 
una descarga de los datos del dispositivo. 
 

20.2 Tracking System 20.2 Sistema de seguimiento 
Each competitor must be equipped with the satellite tracking system.  
 
The system selected for the ANDALUCÍA RALLY 2021 is MARLINK's 
SMALLTRACK tracking system. All vehicles entered in the Rally will have 
to be equipped minimum with this system in order to pass the 
scrutineering/technical checks. 
Competitors must provide the power cable for this device. See with the company 
MARLINK for the technical specifications. 
However, on request, the Iritrack can be supplied to the bikes/quads 
competitors wishing to be equipped with this device. 
 
The manual switching on WITHOUT SAFETY REASONS of the alarm of the 
Tracking system (red button) will result in the competitor being financially 
responsible and may result in disqualification. 
 
The Competitor must contact directly MARLINK for the rental of this 
equipment. 
 
For all requests for information and ordering, please contact:   
MARLINK: Tel :+33 (0)1 48 84 34 14 
Email: Valentin.Bourdon@marlink.com 

Cada competidor deberá estar equipado con el sistema de seguimiento por 
satélite. 
El sistema elegido para el ANDALUCÍA RALLY 2021 es el sistema de 
seguimiento SMALLTRACK de la empresa MARLINK. Todas las máquinas 
inscritas en el Rally deberán estar provistas como mínimo de este sistema 
para poder pasar las verificaciones técnicas. 
Los competidores deberán proporcionar el cable de alimentación para este 
dispositivo. Consultar con la empresa MARLINK para los requisitos técnicos para 
este cableado.  
No obstante, los competidores moto/quad que así lo deseen podrán 
solicitar ir equipados con el Iritrack v4.  
 
La activación manual de la alarma del sistema de seguimiento (botón rojo), que 
NO  SEA por razones de seguridad resultará en la responsabilidad pecuniaria del 
competidor y podrá conllevar la descalificación. 
 
El Competidor deberá contactar directamente con la empresa MARLINK para 
la solicitud y alquiler del material. 
 
Para cualquier solicitud de información y pedidos, deben dirigirse a: 
MARLINK : Tel :+33 (0)1 48 84 34 14 
Email: Valentin.Bourdon@marlink.com 

20.3 Accident Assistance 20.3 Asistencia en caso de accidente 
It is reminded that ethics require stopping when an accident is witnessed 
by a competitor to ensure the most appropriate mode of intervention, 
with his intervention and the arrival of help. 
 
In addition, important means are being implemented to shorten 
intervention times. 
 
Any competitor witnessing an accident putting another competitor in 
physical danger must: 
     

Á stop, 
Á press the red button of « tracking and location system » 

(Tracking MARLINK),  
Á contact, if needed, Race Control using the mobile phone, 
Á wait for the arrival of help or another competitor, 
Á press the green button MARLINK Tracking to signal that he 

is leaving. 
 
The stopping time between the 2 MARLINK Tracking alerts (green 
button) will be deducted on the same day as the Selective Section time, 
only for the first driver stopped on the accident, at the request of the 
competitor on arrival after the Stage. 
 

Se recuerda que la ética exige detenerse cuando un competidor presencia 
un accidente, con el fin de asegurar el modo de intervención más 
adecuado, entre su intervención y la llegada de ayuda.  
 
Además, se recuerda que se están utilizando importantes medios para 
acortar los tiempos de intervención. 
 
Todo competidor que sea testigo de un accidente que ponga en peligro a 
otro competidor, deberá: 
Á detenerse, 
Á pulsar el botón rojo de su « sistema de seguimiento y 

localización» (Tracking MARLINK)  
Á entrar en contacto, si fuera necesario, con el PC Carrera mediante 

su teléfono móvil  
Á esperar a que llegue la ayuda o que llegue otro competidor, 
Á pulsar el botón verde de su sistema de tracking MARLINK para 

indicar que se marcha. 
 
El tiempo de parada entre las dos alertas Tracking MARLINK (botón 
verde) se descontará el mismo día del tiempo efectuado en el sector 
selectivo, solo para el primer piloto detenido en el accidente, a petición 
del competidor a su llegada al final de la etapa. 
 

21. FIXED PENALTIES ς SPORTING PENALTIES / PENALIZACIONES FIJAS ς PENALIZACIONES DEPORTIVAS 
A fixed penalty (PF): is applied for exceeding the maximum allowed time 
on a selective section, or for not respecting the sports rules. Its value is 2 
hours. 
A sporting penalty (PS): is applied for non-compliance with a sports rule 
to avoid disqualification. Its value is 2 hours. 
A liaison penalty (PL): is applied for exceeding the maximum allowed 
time on a liaison. Its value is 1 hour. 

Penalización fija (PF): Se aplica por exceder el tiempo máximo permitido 
en un sector selectivo, o el incumplimiento de las normas deportivas. Su 
valor es de 2H. 
Penalización deportiva (PS): Se aplica en caso de incumplimiento de una 
norma deportiva para evitar la descalificación. Su valor es de 2H. 
Penalización de enlace (PL): Se aplica por exceder el tiempo máximo 
permitido en un enlace. Su valor es de 1H. 
 
 

22. SAFETY PLAN / PLAN DE SEGURIDAD 

AERIAL AND LAND MEANS  
In addition to the safety systems positioned on each competitor's 
machine and the real-time monitoring by the Race PC, here are the means 
deployed in the field throughout the duration of the Rally: 

¶ 2 vehicles type A rapid response: Titled « Tango »;  

¶ 3 type C vehicles (mobile resuscitation center): Titled 

MEDIOS AÉREOS Y MEDIOS TERRESTRES 
Además de los sistemas de seguridad colocados en cada máquina de los 
competidores y el seguimiento en tiempo real por el PC Carrera, estos son 
los medios desplegados en el terreno durante todo el rally: 

¶ 2 vehículos de tipo A de intervención rápida: denominados 
« Tango »;  

mailto:Valentin.Bourdon@marlink.com
mailto:Valentin.Bourdon@marlink.com
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« ambulance »; 

¶ 1 « PC Medical »;  

¶ 1 helicopter fully dedicated to medical rescue; 

¶ 1 helicopter, not entirely dedicated to medical rescue, but 

carrying a doctor on board. 

 
 
COMPOSITION OF THE MEDICAL STAFF 

The team of medical professionals is distributed as follows: 
ω     н ŀƴŀŜǎǘƘŜǘƛǎǘǎ ƻǊ ǊŜǎǳǎŎƛǘŀǘƻǊǎΣ м ǘǊŀǳƳŀ ǎǳǊƎŜƻƴΤ               
ω     м ƴǳǊǎŜ ŜȄǇŜǊƛŜƴŎŜŘ ƛƴ ŜƳŜǊƎŜƴŎȅ ŎŀǊŜ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ƳŜŘƛŎŀƭ 
helicopter;  
ω     м ŜƳŜǊƎŜƴŎȅ ŘƻŎǘƻǊ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ƘŜƭƛŎƻǇǘŜǊΣ ƴƻǘ ŜƴǘƛǊŜƭȅ ŘŜŘƛŎŀǘŜŘ 
to medical aid;  
ω     2 doctors and 1 nurse anaesthetist in 3 "Tango" vehicles, with 
1 doctor per "Tango";  
ω     м ŘƻŎǘƻǊ ŀǘ ǘƘŜ t/ ƻǊƎŀƴƛȊŀǘƛƻƴΣ ǘƻ ǊŜƎǳƭŀǘŜ ǘƘŜ ƳŜŘƛŎŀƭ 
interventions and manage, if necessary, with the assistance the 
necessary health evacuations.; 
ω     о ŘƻŎǘƻǊǎΣ м ǇŜǊ ŀƳōǳƭŀƴŎŜΤ 
ω     м Coordinator for Covid-19 Protocol Compliance; 
ω     м Medical Head for Health Security and Covid-19.  

 
The team will be distributed in the vehicles with 1 doctor and 1 
paramedic (with ambulance, helicopter or other medical vehicle) along 
the whole route. 

 

¶ 3 vehículos de tipo C (centro de reanimación móvil) 

denominados «ambulancia»; 

¶ 1 «PC Médico»; 

¶ 1 helicóptero totalmente dedicado a la asistencia médica; 

¶ 1 helicóptero parcialmente dedicado a la asistencia médica, 

pero con un médico a bordo.  

 

COMPOSICIÓN DEL EQUIPO MÉDICO 
El equipo de profesionales médicos está compuesto por:  

¶ 2 médicos anestesistas o reanimadores, 1 cirujano 

traumatólogo; 

¶ 1 enfermero con experiencia en urgencias en el helicóptero 

medicalizado; 

¶ 1 médico de urgencias en el helicóptero parcialmente 

dedicado a la asistencia médica; 

¶ 2 médicos y 1 enfermero anestesista en los 2 vehículos 

« Tango », con 1 médico por « Tango »; 

¶ 1 médico en el PC Organización, para gestionar las 

intervenciones médicas y coordinar con el asistente las 

evacuaciones sanitarias necesarias;  

¶ 3 médicos, 1 por ambulancia; 

¶ 1 coordinador protocolo Covid-19; 

¶ 1 Responsable Médico Covid-19. 

El equipo se distribuirá en los vehículos con un médico y un paramédico 
(con ambulancia, helicóptero u otro vehículo médico) a todo lo largo del 
recorrido. 
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APPENDIX 1 ς TECHNICAL REGULATIONS 
ANEXO 1 ς REGLAMENTO TÉCNICO 

 

A1.1 / / GROUP 1 MOTO RALLY 
GRUPO 1 MOTO RALLY 

Vehicles of the MOTO RALLY group must comply with the 2021 FIM Cross 
Country Rallies Technical Regulations with the specifications of the Technical 
Regulations of the Dakar 2021 Rally. 
 
FIM Technical Regulations can be consulted on the website: 
www.fim-live.com 
 
Dakar 2021 Rally Technical Regulations can be consulted on the website: 
https://www.dakar.com/fr/les-concurrents/informations-
pratiques/reglement 
Page 70 
 
Vehicles entered in MOTO RALLY group must have a minimum fuel range 
sufficient to cover 250 km.  
For safety, an additional range of 10% is requested.  
 

Las motos MOTO RALLY deben ser conformes al Reglamento Técnico de Rallies 
Todo-Terreno FIM 2021 con las especificaciones del Reglamento Técnico del 
Dakar 2021. 
 
Los Reglamentos Técnicos FIM están disponibles en la web: 
www.fim-live.com 
 
El Reglamento Técnico del Rally Dakar 2021 está disponible en la web: 
https://www.dakar.com/fr/les-concurrents/informations-
pratiques/reglement 
Página 70 
 
Los vehículos MOTO RALLY deben disponer de una autonomía de 250 km. 
Por seguridad, se requiere una autonomía adicional del 10%. 

A1.2 GROUP 2 ς QUAD RALLY 
GRUPO 2 ς QUAD RALLY 

Vehicles of the QUAD RALLY group must comply with the 2021 FIM Cross 
Country Rallies Technical Regulations with the specifications of the Technical 
Regulations of the Dakar 2021 Rally. 
 
FIM Technical Regulations can be consulted on the website: 
www.fim-live.com 
 
Dakar 2021 Rally Technical Regulations can be consulted on the website: 
https://www.dakar.com/fr/les-concurrents/informations-
pratiques/reglement   
 
Vehicles entered in QUAD RALLY group must have a minimum fuel range 
sufficient to cover 250 km.  
For safety, an additional range of 10% is requested.  
 

Los vehículos del grupo QUAD RALLY deben ser conformes al Reglamento 
Técnico de Rallies Todo Terreno FIM 2021 con las especificaciones del 
Reglamento Técnico del Dakar 2021. 
 
Los Reglamentos Técnicos FIM están disponibles en la web: 
www.fim-live.com 
 
El Reglamento Técnico del Rallye Dakar 2021 está disponible en la web: 
https://www.dakar.com/fr/les-concurrents/informations-
pratiques/reglement 
 
Los vehículos QUAD RALLY deben disponer de una autonomía de 250 km. 
Por seguridad, se requiere una autonomía adicional del 10%. 
 

A1.3 / / GROUPS 3 and 4 ς MOTO ENDURO CUP & QUAD ENDURO CUP 
GRUPOS 3 y 4 ς MOTO ENDURO CUP & QUAD ENDURO CUP 

A1.3.1 Technical Regulation A1.3.1 Reglamento Técnico 
The MOTO ENDURO CUP & QUAD ENDURO CUP category of the ANDALUCÍA 
RALLY 2021 is open to all vehicles conforming to the specifications of the 
ƻŦŦƛŎƛŀƭ ƳŀƴǳŦŀŎǘǳǊŜǊǎΩ ŎŀǘŀƭƻƎǳŜΣ ŀƴŘ ŘŜŦƛƴŜŘ ŀǎ ŦƻƭƭƻǿǎΦ 
 
All vehicles must be registered and have a valid registration card. Temporary 
license plates and all provisional registrations will be prohibited.  
 
 
In the ENDURO CUP CATEGORY, all registered vehicles must meet the 
following requirements:   
 
Á All vehicles must be standard series Enduro vehicles, with at least 200 

examples manufactured, and with a maximum capacity of 520cm3. 
Á Be original, as delivered when first put into circulation by the 

manufacturer. The vehicles must be standard, fully compliant with the 
commercial catalogue in the manufacturer's series and normally sold 
commercially and must be registered as such. 

Á The fitting or adaptation of a steering damper is authorized. 
Á The original type headlight must be kept, fairings or fairing bubble 

elements are forbidden. 
Á The fuel tank must be original or regularly marketed in the 

ƳŀƴǳŦŀŎǘǳǊŜǊΩǎ ŎŀǘŀƭƻƎǳŜ ƻǊ ŀƴ ƻŦŦƛŎƛŀƭ ŀŎŎŜǎǎƻǊȅ ŘŜŀƭŜǊ. The vehicles 
must be able to reach a minimum range of 120 km + 10% of selective 
sector and a maximum capacity of 15 litres.  To make this possible with 
the original tank, the organization has set up a refuelling every 120 
kilometres. 

Á ¢ƘŜ ŜƴƎƛƴŜ Ƴǳǎǘ ōŜ ŀƴ άŀǇǇǊƻǾŜŘέ ƻǊƛƎƛƴŀƭ ǘȅǇŜ όŀƭǘŜǊƴŀǘƻǊΣ ǎǘŀǊǘŜǊ ŀƴŘ 
complete ignition system). It must remain in its original form, only the 

El ANDALUCIA RALLY 2021 en MOTO ENDURO CUP y QUAD ENDURO CUP está 
abierto a todas las máquinas que cumplan las especificaciones del catálogo 
oficial del fabricante y definidas a continuación. 
  
Todas las máquinas deberán estar matriculadas, y con el permiso de 
circulación en vigor. Quedan prohibidas las matrículas temporales y/o las 
matrículas provisionales.  
 
En ENDURO CUP las máquinas inscritas deberán obligatoriamente:   
 
Á Ser máquinas «Enduro» de serie, producidas al menos en 200 

ejemplares, y de una capacidad máxima de 520cm3. 
Á Ser de origen, tales como entregadas por el constructor para su primera 

puesta en           circulación. Las máquinas deben ser íntegramente conformes 
al catálogo comercial en la serie del constructor y que se vendan 
normalmente en el comercio. Deben estar homologadas en el tipo y no a 
título aislado. 

Á Se permite el montaje o adaptación de un amortiguador de dirección. 
Á Debe conservar la placa de faro original, se prohíben los carenados o 

elementos de burbuja de carenado. 
Á El depósito debe ser de origen o comercializado regularmente en el 

catálogo del fabricante o de vendedores de accesorios. Las máquinas 
deberán disponer de una autonomía mínima que les permita recorrer 
120 km +10% de sector selectivo, y tener una capacidad máxima de 15 
litros. Para poder rodar en configuración original, la organización ha 
establecido un reabastecimiento de combustible cada 120 km. 

Á El motor debe ser de origen del tipo « homologado» (alternador, 
arranque y sistema completo de encendido). Debe permanecer en su 

http://www.fim-live.com/
https://www.dakar.com/fr/les-concurrents/informations-pratiques/reglement
https://www.dakar.com/fr/les-concurrents/informations-pratiques/reglement
http://www.fim-live.com/
https://www.dakar.com/fr/les-concurrents/informations-pratiques/reglement
https://www.dakar.com/fr/les-concurrents/informations-pratiques/reglement
http://www.fim-live.com/
https://www.dakar.com/fr/les-concurrents/informations-pratiques/reglement
https://www.dakar.com/fr/les-concurrents/informations-pratiques/reglement
http://www.fim-live.com/
https://www.dakar.com/fr/les-concurrents/informations-pratiques/reglement
https://www.dakar.com/fr/les-concurrents/informations-pratiques/reglement
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mounting of an oil cooler is allowed. The repairs are unrestricted. 
Á Equipped with an additional red taillight. 

23.  
 
IN THE ENDURO CUP CATEGORY, THE FOLLOWING REMAINS UNRESTRICTED:  
Á The presence of the original counter and tachometer, providing that 

their location allows for a location to install the obligatory navigational 
accessories and that the speed of the vehicle can be controlled by the 
driver.  

Á Handlebar with controls and cables, handles, levers and the presence of 
hand protectors. 

Á The presence of headlight grills protectors. 
Á Taillight (subject to compliance with the regulations)  
Á Tires (approved for the road with DOT or M/C or E marking). 
Á The secondary transmission (pinion, crown, and chain), only the width of 

the chain can be modified, the remaining pitches must stay identical. 
Á Even if not factory fitted, the installation of a cooling fan is allowed.  
Á Sparkplugs. 
Á Brake pads or linings, hose and hydraulic fluid. 
Á The filter element.  The original case and system in the original location.  

The air intake can be relocated. 
Á The seat/saddle. 
Á Instrumentation supports (navigation and security). 
Á The removal of turn signals and mirrors (if there are 2). 
Á Luggage carrier. 
Á Engine protection plate. 
Á The presence of fork protector and front brakes. 
Á Choice of shock absorbers. 
Á Fork springs (sheaths and tubes must be original). Free internal settings. 
Á Crutch contactors. 
Á Modification of the electrical circuit for the connection of safety 

equipment (GPS, e-track and Sentinel). 
Á The wheels: the rims and the spokes can be changed by reinforced type 

parts, it being understood that the hub remains original.  
Front wheel: for bikes equipped with a front wheel diameter of 19, the 
possibility to fit a wheel of 21, with the hub and width of the original 
wheel. 
Rear wheel: for motorcycles equipped with a rear wheel diameter of 17, 
the possibility to adapt a wheel of 18, with the hub and the width of the 
original wheel. 

These vehicles will, like the other categories, have to meet the safety 
standards of the event and comply with the Highway Code (horn, mirrors). 
If the engine has the possibility and if the predisposition exists on the basic 
model, competitors are allowed, in addition to the existing electric starter, 
to add a kick-starter. These parts must be available in the manufacturer's 
catalogue. 
Following the reports of the scrutineers during technical verifications, the 
Jury reserves the right to accept or not a vehicle in this group. Any 
modifications not explicitly authorized are PROHIBITED. 

PROHIBITED IN ENDURO CUP CATEGORY: 
Á Any modification increasing engine performance, clutch, or primary 

transmission. The original start-up system and the entire cooling system 
must be kept. 

Á Any modifications to the electrical circuit, other than those specified in 
the "unrestricted" section. 

Á Any modification of the braking system other than those specified in the 
"unrestricted" section. 

Á Any modification of the fork head, fairings or bubbles is prohibited. 
Á Any modification or reinforcements on all or part of the frame, as well 

as any change of materials, except reinforcements intended to support 
an additional tank or a baggage carrier. 

Á Any change of materials on some parts, even if they are listed in the 
ƳŀƴǳŦŀŎǘǳǊŜΩǎ ŎŀǘŀƭƻƎǳŜΣ ǿƘƛŎƘ Řƻ ƴƻǘ ŎƻǊǊŜǎǇƻƴŘ ǘƻ ǘƘƻǎŜ ŀŎǘǳŀƭƭȅ 
mounted on the model presented, the reference year not corresponding 
to the original one, the first date of registration indicated on the 
registration card, but the date of issue by the manufacturer and its serial 
numbers. 

Á Any dismantling or removal of parts, accessories or equipment other 
than those specified in the section "unrestricted". 

Note: at any time during the event, the scrutineers may check parts for the 
purpose of examination. 
 

construcción original, solo se permite el montaje de un radiador de 
aceite. Las reparaciones son libres.  

Á Equipada con una luz trasera adicional. 

24.  
En ENDURO CUP, QUEDA LIBRE:  
Á La presencia del contador y cuentarrevoluciones de origen, a condición 

de que la ubicación se use para colocar accesorios de navegación y que el 
Piloto pueda controlar la velocidad de la máquina.  

Á El manillar con comandos, pontets, cables y la presencia de protectores 
de manos. 

Á La presencia de rejillas protege faros. 
Á El faro y la luz trasera (siempre que sean conformes al reglamento).  
Á Los neumáticos (homologados para la carretera con el marcado DOT o 

M/C o E). 
Á La transmisión secundaria (piñón, corona, cadena). Únicamente se podrá 

cambiar el ancho de la cadena, el paso permanece idéntico. 
Á Aunque no sea de origen, se permite el montaje de un ventilador de 

refrigeración.  
Á Las bujías. 
Á Las plaquetas o protecciones de frenos, pequeños tubos y el líquido 

hidráulico. 
Á El elemento filtrante. Conservando la carcasa y el sistema original en sus 

ubicaciones originales. La toma de aire es libre, se puede desplazar. 
Á El asiento. 
Á Los soportes para instrumentación (navegación y seguridad).  
Á La eliminación de intermitentes y retrovisores (si son 2). 
Á El portaquipajes. 
Á La zapata de protección del motor. 
Á La presencia de protectores de horcas y frenos delanteros. 
Á La elección del amortiguador(es). 
Á Los resortes de la horquilla (fundos, tubos y T de horquilla deberán ser 

de origen). Reglajes internos libres 
Á Interruptor de pie de apoyo. 
Á La modificación del circuito eléctrico para la conexión de los equipos de 

seguridad (GPS, Iritrack/Smalltrack). 
Á Las ruedas: Se pueden cambiar las llantas y radios por piezas de tipo 

reforzado, sabiendo que el cubo de la llanta debe ser el de origen.  
Rueda delantera: Para las motos equipadas con una rueda delantera, de 
diámetro 19, se puede adaptar una rueda de diámetro 21, con el cubo y 
el ancho de la rueda de origen.  
Rueda trasera: para las motos equipadas con una rueda trasera, de 
diámetro 17, se puede adaptar una rueda de diámetro 18, con el cubo y 
el ancho de la rueda de origen. 

Estas máquinas deberán responder, como las demás categorías, a las 
normas de seguridad de la prueba y ser conformes con el Código de 
Circulación (alarma sonora, retrovisores). Si el motor lo puede y si la 
predisposición existe en el modelo de base, los Pilotos están autorizados 
además del arranque eléctrico existente, a agregar un Kick starter para el 
encendido. Dichas piezas deberán figurar en el catálogo del fabricante. 
Después del informe de los Comisarios Técnicos, el Jurado se reserva el 
derecho de aceptar o no una Máquina en este grupo. Están prohibidas las 
modificaciones no explícitamente autorizadas. 

En ENDURO CUP QUEDA PROHIBIDO: 
Á Cualquier modificación que aumente el resultado del motor, embrague, 

transmisión primaria. Debe conservarse el sistema de refrigeración en su 
integralidad y el sistema de encendido original. 

Á Todas las modificaciones realizadas en el circuito eléctrico que no se 
precisen en el ŎŀǇƝǘǳƭƻ άƭƛōǊŜ.  

Á Todas las modificaciones del sistema de frenado que no se precisen en 

el capítulo άƭƛōǊŜέ. 
Á Quedan prohibidos los cambios en cabezal de horquilla, los carenados o 

carenado delantero. 
Á Cualquier modificación o refuerzo en todo o en parte del cuadro, así 

como todo cambio de material, salvo los refuerzos destinados a soportar 
un refuerzo adicional o un portaequipajes.  

Á Cualquier cambio de material en alguna pieza (aunque figuren en el 
catálogo del constructor) que no corresponde a la que efectivamente se 
montó de origen en el modelo presentado. El año de referencia no es el 
que corresponde a la primera fecha de puesta en circulación indicada en 
la documentación del vehículo, pero la que dio el Constructor con sus 
números de serie. 

Á Cualquier cambio de estética, desmontaje o retiro de piezas, accesorios 
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o de equipamiento que no sean los que están precisados en el capítulo 
« libre ». 

Nota : En cualquier momento de la prueba, los Comisarios Técnicos podrán 
comprobar cualquier pieza con fines de peritaje. 

A1.3.2 Fuel Autonomy and Supply A1.3.2 Autonomía y repostaje 
Á The vehicles entered in the Enduro Cup must have a minimum 

autonomy allowing them to ride 120 km of selective sector. Each pilot 
is responsible for the calculation of his autonomy, he cannot, under any 
circumstances, hold liable the Organization if his vehicle failed to cover 
minimum distances regardless of the nature of the terrain.  
For safety, an additional autonomy of 10% is highly recommended. 
 

Á In order to refuel, the engine must be stopped. 
 

Á Assistance is only allowed between competitors.  Outside help with the 
vehicle is forbidden. 

 
 
REFUELING IN SS 
For MOTOS / QUAD ENDURO CUP, a petrol station will be set up by the 
organization about every 120 km of each selective section. The refuelling 
time will be neutralized 10 minutes for intermediate refuelling areas.  

The GPS ERTF and three consecutive WPs will manage this neutralization 
automatically. At the passage of the first WP (WP1) by the pilot the GPS will 
display a countdown. The stop is mandatory at the second WP (WP2) 
refuelling spot. The pilot will leave WP 3 when the countdown shows zero.                                                                              

 

 
AUTOMATIC CONTROL OF REFUELING AND NEUTRALIZATION 
The departure time at the end of refuelling and neutralization will be given by 
the GPS.  
Competitors will be allowed to enter the starting zone 1 minute before their 
ideal time.  
Any advance to this control will be penalized in the following way:  
 

¶ For the first 5 minutes ahead of time: 2 minutes each 30 seconds.  

¶ Beyond 5 minutes: 5 minutes every 30 seconds. 
ŀύ !ƭƭ b9¦Ωǎ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ŎƻƴǘǊƻƭƭŜŘ ōȅ ǘƘŜ ǊŜŎƻǊŘƛƴƎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ƘƻǳǊǎ ƻŦ passage in the 
²tΩǎΣ ƻŦ ƛƴǇǳǘ ŀƴŘ ƻǳǘǇǳǘ ƻŦ ŜŀŎƘ b9¦ ŎŀǊǊƛŜŘ ƻǳǘ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ Řŀǘŀ ŎƻƴǘŀƛƴŜŘ ƛƴ 
the GPS required for all vehicles in the race. 

b) Neutralization times are entered in the Road Book and recorded in the GPS, 
which will give an indication once the Neutralization Entry WP has been 
validated. Once this point is validated, the time of entry into the NEU will be 
recorded on the GPS screen in H, M, and S and will start a countdown, from 
the time allotted for the NEU.  

c) 100 m before the WP end of NEU, there will be a yellow sign with a clock, 
the RCCs can not cross this sign in the last 60 seconds of the time allocated for 
said NEU. About 100 m after the yellow sign, a red sign indicates the point 
where the WP signals the end of the NEU. 

d) The control of the time allotted to the NEU will be entirely the responsibility 
of the crew; no claims will be accepted regarding the location of the NEU entry 
and exit signs, as the entry and exit WP will be visible in the mandatory GPS.  

Á Las máquinas utilizadas en Enduro Cup deberán disponer de una 
autonomía mínima que permita recorrer 120 km de sector selectivo. 
Cada piloto es responsable del cálculo de su autonomía. No podrá en 
ningún caso volverse contra la Organización si la máquina no lograra 
cubrir las distancias mínimas, independientemente de la naturaleza del 
terreno.  
Por razones de seguridad, se requiere una autonomía adicional del 
10%. 

Á El repostaje debe efectuarse con el motor parado. 
 

Á Solo se permite asistencia entre competidores en carrera. Cualquier 
ayuda externa en la máquina está prohibida. 

 
REPOSTAJE EN SS 
Para las MOTOS / QUAD ENDURO CUP, la organización establecerá un zona de 
repostaje aproximadamente cada 120 km de en cada sector selectivo. El 
tiempo de repostaje será objeto de una neutralización de 10 minutos para 
los repostajes intermedios.  

  
Esta neutralización será gestionada automáticamente por el GPS ERTF y tres 
WP consecutivos. Al pasar el primer WP (WP1) por el piloto, el GPS mostrará 
una cuenta atrás. La parada es obligatoria en el segundo WP (WP2) lugar de 
repostaje. 

El piloto comenzará nuevamente desde WP 3 cuando la cuenta atrás llegue a 

cero. 
 
CONTROL AUTOMÁTICO EN LOS REPOSTAJES Y NEUTRALIZACIONES  
La hora de salida al final de los repostajes y de las neutralizaciones será dada 
por el GPS. Los competidores podrán entrar en la zona de salida un minuto 
antes de su hora ideal. 
 
Cualquier adelanto en la salida de este control será penalizado de la siguiente 
manera:  

¶ Para los 5 primeros minutos de adelanto: 2 minutos cada 30 segundos.  

¶ Más de 5 minutos: 5 minutos cada 30 segundos.  
 
a) Todas las neutralizaciones serán controlados mediante el registro de las 
horas de paso en los WP de entrada y salida de cada neutralización, efectuado 
con los datos contenidos en el GPS obligatorio para todos los vehículos en 
carrera.  
b) Los tiempos de neutralización están indicados en el Road Book y registrados 
en el GPS, que los indicará una vez que se haya validado el WP de entrada de 
la neutralización. Una vez validado este punto, se registrará en la pantalla 
GPS la hora de entrada en la neutralización en h, min, s y se abrirá una cuenta 
atrás, a partir del tiempo asignado a la neutralización.  
c) 100 m antes del WP fin de neutralización, habrá una pancarta amarilla con 
un reloj, los Competidores sólo podrán atravesarlo en los últimos 60 segundos 
del tiempo asignado a dicha neutralización. Aproximadamente 100 metros 
después de la señal amarilla, una señal roja indica el punto donde el WP señala 
el final de la neutralización.  
d) El control del tiempo asignado a la neutralización será responsabilidad 
exclusiva del equipo; no se aceptará ninguna reclamación con respecto a la 
ubicación de las señales de entrada y salida de la neutralización, dado que el 
WP de entrada y salida estará visible en el GPS obligatorio. 
 
 

A1.3.3 Survival Equipment A1.3.3 Equipo de Supervivencia 
Each rider must carry the following equipment: 

¶ 3 litres of water minimum, to be carried by the Rider using flexible 
tank(s), 

¶ A Sentinel Horn,  

¶ The GPS unik, 

¶ ¢ƘŜ ǊŀŎŜΩǎ tracking system.      

¶     The Airbag (Dakar 2021 type) is MANDATORY. 

Cada Piloto deberá transportar obligatoriamente el siguiente material: 
Á 3 litros de agua, como mínimo (llevados por el Piloto en bolsa/s 

flexible/s), 
Á La bocina Sentinel,  
Á El GPS Unik, 
Á El sistema de seguimiento. 
Á El Airbag tipo Dakar 2021 es OBLIGATORIO. 
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APPENDIX 2 ï ITINERARY  
AN EXO  2 ï ITINERARIO  

 

Leg 1 / Section 1

Sunrise 07:17

TC Location SS Liason Total Target 1st bike

SS km km km time due

0 Start (Bivouac) 13:00

1 TC before SS1 27,00 27,00 00:40 13:40

DSS1 SS1 (Qualifying Stage) (00:05) 13:45

ASS1 8,00 (13:53)

1A Arrival (Bivoauc) 25,00 33,00 00:40 (14:33)

Service A (Bivouac)

LEG 1 / SECTION 1 TOTALS 8,00 52,00 60,00

13,33% 86,67% 100,00%

Leg 1 / Section 2

Sunrise 07:16

TC Location SS Liason Total Target 1st bike

SS km km km time due

1B Start (Bivouac) 07:00

2 TC before SS2A 29,00 29,00 00:40 07:40

DSS2A SS2A (00:05) 07:45

ASS2A 68,00 (08:33)

Neutralization Zone

DSS2B SS2B 28,00 96,00 00:45 (09:08)

ASS2B 81,00 (10:02)

2A Arrival (Bivoauc) 13,00 94,00 00:30 (10:32)

Service B (Bivouac)

LEG 1 / SECTION 2 TOTALS 149,00 70,00 219,00

68,04% 31,96% 100,00%

Leg 2

Sunrise 07:15

TC Location SS Liason Total Target 1st bike

SS km km km time due

2B Start (Bivouac) 06:40

3 TC before SS3A 46,00 46,00 01:00 07:40

DSS3A SS3A (00:05) 07:45

T3RZ Refuelling Zone (End. Cup) 83,00 83,00

1 Distance to next refuel (157,00) (60,00) (217,00) 00:15

ASS3A 150,00 (09:30)

Neutralization Zone

DSS3B SS3B 60,00 210,00 01:15 (10:45)

T3RZ Refuelling Zone (End. Cup) 157,00 60,00 217,00

2 Distance to next refuel (39,00) (66,00) (105,00) 00:15

ASS3B 129,00 (12:16)

3A Arrival (Bivoauc) 66,00 195,00 01:30 (13:46)

Service C (Bivouac)

LEG 2 TOTALS 279,00 172,00 451,00

61,86% 38,14% 100,00%

S
e
ctio

n
 3

expected time of arrival

expected time of arrival

S
e
ctio

n
 2

expected time of arrival

expected time of arrival

Friday 14 May 2021

Sunset 21:22

Wednesday 12 May 2021

Sunset 21:20

S
e
ctio

n
 1expected time of arrival

Thursday 13 May 2021

Sunset 21:21
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Leg 3

Sunrise 07:14

TC Location SS Liason Total Target 1st bike

SS km km km time due

3B Start (Bivouac) 06:25

4 TC before SS4 66,00 66,00 01:15 07:40

DSS4 SS4 (00:05) 07:45

T3RZ Refuelling Zone (EC) 125,00 125,00

3 Distance to next refuel (123,00) (123,00) 00:15

T3RZ Refuelling Zone (B/Q,EC) 123,00 123,00

4 Distance to next refuel (67,00) (66,00) (133,00) 00:15

ASS4 315,00 (11:17)

4A Arrival (Bivouac) 66,00 381,00 01:30 (12:47)

Service D (Bivouac)

LEG 3 TOTALS 315,00 132,00 447,00

70,47% 29,53% 100,00%

Leg 4

Sunrise 07:14

TC Location SS Liason Total Target 1st bike

SS km km km time due

4B Start (Bivouac) 06:40

5 TC before SS5 46,00 46,00 01:00 07:40

DSS5A SS5A (00:05) 07:45

T3RZ Refuelling Zone (EC) 89,00 89,00

5 Distance to next refuel (96,00) (65,00) (161,00) 00:15

ASS5A 104,00 (9:02)

Neutralization Zone

DSS5B SS5B 62,00 166,00 01:25 (10:12)

ASS5B 81,00 (11:09)

5A Arrival (Parc Fermé) 3,00 84,00 00:45 (11:54)

LEG 4 TOTALS 185,00 111,00 296,00

62,50% 37,50% 100,00%

S
e
ctio

n
 4

expected time of arrival

Sunday 16 May 2021

Sunset 21:24

S
e
ctio

n
 5

expected time of arrival

expected time of arrival

Saturday 15 May 2021

Sunset 21:23
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25.  

APPENDIX 3 ï COMPETITORS RELATION OFFICER  
AN EXO 3 ï RELACIONES CON LOS P ARTICIPANTES  

TBC 
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APPENDIX 4 ï TRACKING SYSTEM  
ANEXO 4  ï SISTEMA DE SEGUIMIENTO  
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APPENDIX 5 ï NAVIGATION AND VEHICLE TO VEHICLE ALARM SYSTEM  
ANEXO 5  ï SISTEMA DE NAVEGACIÓN Y  DE ALARMA VEHÍCULO A VEHÍCULO  
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APPENDIX 6 ï TAGS OF VALID A IRBAGS  
AN EXO  6 ï ETIQUETAS VÁLIDAS AIRBAGS  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  


